
0 M ENTERPRISES, INC. 

124 West Scott Street 
Fond du Lac, WI 54935-2270 

(262) 853 - 0712 

September 9, 2022 

Mr. John T. Hunt 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
l O 1 Ogden Road 
Peshtigo, WI 54157 

raghuom@gmail.com 

Subject: BP Gas Station, 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 
BRRTS #: 03-41-589630 
Site Investigation Work Plan 

Dear Mr. Hunt: 

The BP Gas Station/Former Clark Gas Station (Closed-LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-000450) is 
located at 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI. 

OM Enterprises, Inc. has proposed to advance four soil borings for the BRRTS #: 03-41-589630. 
The soil borings will be converted into the groundwater monitoring well. The locations of the 
soil borings and monitoring wells have been shown on Figure 1. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

0 M ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Ra.,rL B. s ;~;t-
Raghu B. Singh, Ph. D. 
Environmental Professional 
40 CFR § 312.10 (b) 

Sit ~1H:1 ~ 0 
Sunita Singh, M. Sc. 
Environmental Professional 
40 CFR § 312.10 (b) 

Encl: Figure 1: Locations of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells 
Site Investigation Work Plan 

CC: Mr. Amin Bhimani/Responsible Party I A YSS786@gmail.com 

Site: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd .. Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FlO #: 241 574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 
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SECTION I 

SUMMARY 

The BP Gas Station/Former Clark Gas Station (Closed-LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-000450) 
and PECFA # 53211-1043-5 on January 26, 2010) is located at 4751 N Santa Monica 
Blvd .. Milwaukee, WI 53211. Shover's Realty, 4771 N Santa Monica Blvd., is located to 
the north of the BP Gas Station. 

''One Hour Martini zing" (Fonner gas station: Closed- LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-002225 on 
2017-03-01) and "Current Drycleaning Facility" (Open-ERP-BRRTS # 02-41-5432660) 
is located to the northwest of the BP Gas Station. The ERP-BRRTS # 02-41-54326 would 
be closed very soon because the WDNR received the well abandonment forms on August 
8, 2022. 

Two underground storage tanks, product lines, and three pump islands were removed 
between March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022. The petroleum contamination was 
discovered and notified to the WDNR. The WDNR issued the BRRTS # 03-41-589630. 

OM Enterprises, Inc. has proposed to advance four soil borings. The soil borings will be 
converted into the groundwater monitoring well. The nomenclature and locations of the 
soil borings and monitoring wells are as follows. 

Boring Borings Depth Wells Depth Screen Approximate Rationale/ 
ld. (~ ft.) (~ft.) (ft.) Location Comments 

B-1 17.5 MW-I (17.5) 10 East of Canopy Delineate Plume 

8-2 17.5 MW-2 (17.5) 10 South Lot Line Delineate Plume 

B-3 17.5 MW-3 (17.5) 10 West of Canopy Delineate Plume 

8-4 17.5 MW-4 (17.5) 10 North of Canopy Delineate Plume 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel II: 234-0012-100 FID II: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



SECTION II 

SITE ASSESSMENT AND SITE INVESTIGATION 

"Site Assessment" has not been defined under the Wis. Admin. Code § ATCP 93.050 
(Ref. 1). "Tank-System Site Assessment (TSSA)" has been defined under the Code § 
ATCP 93.050 (117). The "TSSA" process includes the following steps. 

a) Observation of the field conditions (such as stained soils, odors, pitting, holes or 
cracks in tank system components; observable leaks; and elevated in-field soil-gas 
readings). 

b) Collection of soil samples for the laboratory testing of petroleum products in 
accordance with the "Tank System Assessment: A Guide to the Assessment and 
Reporting of Suspected or Obvious Releases from Underground and 
Aboveground Storage Tank Systems" [(ERS-10874 (R.07/2013 Ref. 2]. 

c) The owner or operator or a person who causes it shall immediately report any 
release of a regulated substance to the WDNR, Wis. Statute § 292.11 (Ref. 3). 

2.1 EPA's Site Assessment (https://epa.gov/norwood) 

The fast step of the site assessment (SA) process is known as a preliminary assessment 
(PA). This assessment gathers historical and other readily available information on the 
site conditions and surroundings to evaluate whether the site poses a potential threat to 
human health and the environment and/or whether investigation is needed. 
Environmental samples are rarely collected during a preliminary assessment ( 
https://epa.gov/norwood). 

2.2 EPA's Site Investigation (!illJ2s://epa/gov/norwood) 

The site investigation (SI) builds on the information gathered in the preliminary 
assessment (PA). EPA conducts a site investigation (SI) to determine whether the 
potential threat or threats identified in the preliminary assessment (PA) actually-exist. 
The SI includes the collection of environmental samples from areas identified in the 
preliminary assessment (PA) that have potential to contain hazardous substances or from 
areas where hazardous substances are present. The SI also determines whether hazardous 
substances are being released to the environment and are a threat to human health. 
Results from this sampling help to deter.mine whether a site warrants short-tenn or long­
term cleanup, or if a site requires no further action (https://epa.gov/norwood). 

Site: 4751 N. Sama Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FlO #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 
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2.3 Site Investigations: Wis. Admin. Code, Chapter NR 716 

"Site Investigation" has been defined under § NR 700.03 (57) of the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code (Ref. 4). 

"Site Investigation" means an investigation undertaken in conformance with Chapter NR 
716: Site Investigations (Ref. 5) 

2.4 Site Investigations and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

The Pre-Phase I or scoping or screening step, may be intended to provide a prelimina1y 
environmental survey. It may consist of the site visit; observance of the general physical 
external and internal conditions of the site/building; collecting permits and records 
related to the use of the site; and interviewing the former/current operators/managers, and 
former/current owners. The "Site Investigation Scoping" has been described under the 
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 716 (Ref. 5). 

"Phase r Environmental Site Assessment" has been defined under Chapter NR 700.03 
(43g) of the Wisconsin administrative Code NR 700 (Ref. 4). The Phase 1 ESA "means 
an assessment of a site to identify potential or known areas of environmental 
contamination. The assessment may include reviewing records, interviewing persons, and 
conducting physical inspection of the site." 

The Phase I ESA is generally considered the first step in the process of environmental 
due diligence. The sampling of soi1s, waters, and airs are not required to conduct the 
Phase I ESA. 

The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International has developed 
and published "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase r 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. The current ASTM Standard is E1527-21 (Ref. 
6). The Phase I ESA is the process described in Section 3.2.62 of the ASTM El 527-21 
(Ref. 6). 

2.5 Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 

" Phase II Environmental Site Assessment" has been defined under Chapter NR 700.03 
(43r) of the Wisconsin administrative Code NR 700 (Ref. 4). The Phase II ESA "means 
an assessment of a site to physically confirm that contamination exits in potential or 
known areas of environmental contamination identified in the Phase I environmental 
assessment, but not to determine the nature, degree, and extent of contamination. This 
assessment may include field sampling, laboratory analysis of samples and visual 
confirmation of environmental contamination at the site." 

Sile: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd .. Milwaukee Parcel # : 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 
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The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International has developed 
and published "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. The current ASTM Standard is E1903-19 (Ref. 
7). The Phase II ESA is the process described in Section 3 .1.34 of the ASTM El 903-19 
(Ref. 7). 

Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (Phase II ESA) means an "Environmental 
Investigation", which at a minimum, is conducted by an "Environmental Professional" in 
accordance with the most recently adopted standard for a Phase II ESA process 
established by ASTM International (Ref. 8). 

2.6 Environmental Professional, 40 CFR § 312.10 (b) 

According to Section 3.1.33 of the ASTM E1903-19 (Ref. 7) a "Phase II Assessor" is a 
person meeting the definition of an "Environmental Professional" as defined in Section 
3.2.30 of the ASTEM E 1527-21 (Ref. 6). 

An "Environmental Professional" is a person meeting the education, training, and 
experience requirements as set forth in 40 CFR §312.lO(b). The person may be an 
independent contractor or an employee of the user (Section 3.2.30 of the ASTM El527-
13). An "Environmental Professional" means: 

1 . a person who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience 
necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions 
regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (see§ 312.l(c)) 
on, at, in, or to a property, sufficient to meet the objectives and performance 
factors in§ 312.20 (e) and (f). 

2. Such a person must: 

a) Hold a current Professional Engineer's or Professional Geologist's license 
or registration from a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth 
of Puerto Rico) and have the equivalent of three (3) years of fulltime 
relevant experience; or 

b) Be licensed or certified by the federal government, a state, tribe, or U.S. 
territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) to perform environmental 
inquiries as defined in§ 312.21 and have the equivalent of three (3) years 
of full-time relevant experience; or 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-l"O0 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 
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c) Have a Baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution of 
higher education in a discipline of engineering or science and the 
equivalent of five (5) years of full-time relevant experience; or 

d) Have the equivalent often (10) years of full-time relevant experience. 

e) A person who does not qualify as an environmental professional under the 
foregoing definition may assist in the conduct of all appropriate inquiries 
in accordance with this part if such person is under the supervision or 
responsible charge of a person meeting the definition of an environmental 
professional provided above when conducting such activities. 

f) Relevant experience, as used in the definition of environmental 
professional in this section, means: participation in the performance of all 
appropriate inquiries investigations, environmental site assessments, or 
other site investigations that may include environmental analyses, 
investigations, and remediation which involve the understanding of 
surface and subsurface environmental conditions and the processes used to 
evaluate these conditions and for which professional judgment was used to 
develop opinions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases. 

g) No practical standard can be designed to eliminate the role of judgment 
and the value and need for experience in the party performing the inquiry. 
The professional judgment of an environmental professional 1s, 
consequently, vital to the performance of all appropriate inquiries. 

Sile: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel 1#: 234-0012-100 FID #: 24 1574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



3.1 Purpose 

SECTION III 

INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of the Wisconsin Site Investigations/Phase II ESA is to evaluate the 
presence or absence of the recognized environmental conditions on the site. The purpose 
of the field investigation [NR 716.11 (3) Ref. 5] is as follows. 

(a) Determine the nature, degree, and extents of both aerial and vertical, of the 
hazardous substances or environmental pollution in all affected media. 

(b) Provide sufficient information to permit evaluation of interim options pursuant to 
chapter NR 708 (Ref. 9), and remedial action options pursuant to chapter NR 722 
(Ref. 10), and to perm.it a determination to be made regarding whether any of the 
interim or remedial action options require a treatability study or other pilot-scale 
study. 

(c) Provide sufficient information to determine the hydrauJic conductivity of 
materials where contaminated groundwater is found. 

(d) Provide an estimate, along with all necessary supporting information, of the mass 
of contamination in the source area. This includes sites involving free product or 
whether natura.l is considered for part of the remedy. 

3.2 Scope of Services 

The scope of the site investigation work plan is based on NR 716 and ASTME E1527. 
The scope includes the following tasks. 

(a) Review of Existing Information/Data 
(b) Field Phase of Site Investigation 
(c) Sampling and Analytical Testing of Soils, Waters, and Airs 
(d) Evaluation of the Filed and Laboratory Test Results 
(e) Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives, if needed 
(f) Submit the Site Investigation Report 

3.3 Special Terms and Conditions 

The purpose of the site investigation is to identify and specify the environmental 
conditions (ECs), recognized environmental condition (RECs), controlled recognized 
environmental condition (CRECs), and de minimis conditions (DMCs). 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 24 1574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 
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The property is in the use as a gas station and convenience store. The North American 
Industry Classification System (NAICS) code of a gasoline station with convenience 
store is 44 7110. Therefore, an environmental condition (EC) is applicable for the 
property. 

REC: ( I) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the 
subject property due to release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or 
likely release to the environment, or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment [Section 3.2.73 of ASTM E1527-21: Ref. 
6]. 

CREC: recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to 
implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other 
property use limitations): Section 3.2.17 of ASTM E1527-21: Ref. 6. 

The de min;mis conditions (DMC) has been defmed under Section 3.2.20 of ASTM 
E1527-21. DMC: a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or 
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

The conditions determined, to be "DMCs" are neither "RECs" nor "CREGs". 

3.4 Limitations and Expectations of Site Investigation 

The site investigation shall be conducted in accordance with NR 716.07 and ASTM 
International Designation E 1527. The environmental site assessment will not wholly 
eliminate uncertainty regarding the recognized environmental conditions (RECs). 
Asbestos, radon, lead based paint, lead in the groundwater, biological agents. and mold 
are outside the scope of NR 716.07. No warranties, expressed or implied, would be 
applicable to the site investigations. 

3.5 Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used 

0 M Enterprises, Inc. would only rely upon the information and methodology as set forth 
under NR 716. OM would not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or the 
completeness of the outside site investigative data. 

The available data would be reviewed, presented, and described without any deletions or 
modifications. 

Site : 475 1 N, Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel # : 234•0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 



SECTION IV 

SITE LAYOUT, OWNERSIDP, AND USE 

4.1 Topographic Location, Aerial Photo, and Site Layout 

Topographic Location: Part of the NE¼ of the NE¼ of Section 05, 
Township, 7 North, Range 22 East 

Figure: 1: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, 2018 
Figure: 2: Aerial Photograph, 2020 
Figure: 3: Site Layout on March 21, 2022 

4.2 Address, Parcel Number, Legal Description, and Surrounding 
Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One-Mile Radius of Site 

Address: 

Parcel No: 

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211 Appendix A 

234-0012-100 (Appendix: A). 

Legal Description: Certified Survey Map No. 3723 in NE¼ of SEC 5-7-2'2 
PART OF PARCEL 2 COM SE CORP AR 2-TH NWL Y 
159.78'-TH N 27.37-TH E 10'- TH N 68.80' -TH SEL Y 
43.36'-TH E 68'-TH- S 190.94' TO PT OF COM SUBJ 
TO EASM'TS E68' 
Complete legal description in Appendix A 

Adjoining Sun-ounding Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One Mile 
Radius of the BP Gas Station (Figure 4 through Figure 6 and Table 1) 

East: North Santa Monica Blvd. 
West: Commercial Building 
North: Commercial Building 
South: Milwaukee County Park 

Figure 4: ERIS 0.25 Mile Radius Map 
Figure 5: ERIS 0.5 Mile Radius Map 
Figure 6: ERIS 1.0 Mile Radius Map 

Table 1: Environmentally Conditioned Site Within 
0.25 Mile, 0.5 Mile, and 1.0 Mile Radius of the Site 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FJD #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 
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Aerial Year: 2020 Figure 2: Aerial Photograph, 2020 

Address: 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, WI 

Source: ESRI World Imagery 
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Table 1 
Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property" 

Database 

Name 

LUST 

CRS 

UST 
IFINDS/FRS 

RCRA NON-GE1' 

RCRA VSQG 

LUST 

ERP 
CRS 

UST 
SHWIS 

Dry C leaning Ren 

I Brownfield 

Dry Cleaners 

Fed Dry Cleaners 

lsPILLS 

RCRA VSQG 

LUST 

CRS 

UST 

SHWIS 

SHWIS 

RCRA VSQG 

ERP 
CRS 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 
WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 

IV-8 
Site Name Site 

Name Address 

Clark Oil Station # 562 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

Clark Oil Station# 562 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

Clark of Milwaukee Inc. 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

I Williamsburg j4771 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton A venue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton A venue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

One Hour Mattinizing 285 E Hampton A venue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

One Hom Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

!Hampton WFB LLC 1245-261 E Hampton Avenue 

One Hour Mattinizing 285 E Hampton A venue 

One Hour Martinizing 285 E Hampton Avenue 

I Hampton & Santa Monica !Hampton & Santa Monica 

Hat·der Standard 303 E Hampton A venue 

Harder Standard 303 E Hampton Avenue 

Harder Standard 303 E Hampton A venue 

Hai·der Standard 303 E Hampton Avenue 

Harder Standard 303 E Hampton Avenue 

CVS Pharmacy 240 E Hampton A venue 

CVS Phatmacy 240 E Hampton A venue 

Bay Village 2864-2894 N Anita Avenue 

Bay Village 2864-2894 N Anita A venue 

Pirection Distance Distance Elevation 

Mile F'eet Diff. (ft.) 

E 0.00 0.00 0 

E 0.00 0.00 0 

E 0.00 0.00 0 

I NE I 0.01 I 34.03 I -1 I 
N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 - I 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

N 0.01 76.45 -1 

I NW I 0.02 I 110.40 I -1 I 
N 0.03 167.99 -1 

N 0.03 167.99 -1 

INNEI 0.04 I 191.23 I -1 I 
NE 0.04 192.53 -t 

NE 0.04 192.53 -1 

NE 0.04 192.53 -1 

NE 0.04 192.53 -1 

NE 0.04 192.53 -l 

NW 0.04 217.68 -1 

NW 0.04 2 17.68 -1 

NW 0.04 218.96 -2 

NW 0.04 2 18.96 -2 



Table 1 
Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property" 

Map Database 

Key Name 

10 UST 

LUST 

AUL 

CRS 

I 1 1 I Brownfields 

I 12 IBrownfields 

113 jusr 

14 ERP 
CRS 

15 CRS 

ERP 

I 16 !FUDS 

17 I Brownfields 

18 lusr 

19 IDelisted LST 

20 I Brownfields 

21 ERP 

CRS 

I 22 lusT 

23 Brownfields 

Brownfields 

Brownfields 

I 24 lusT 
I 2s lusT 

26 CRS 

ERP 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 
WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 

IV-9 
Site Name Site 

Name Address 

Amoco Oil 190 W Hampton A venue 

Amoco Oil 190 W Hampton A venue 

Amoco Oil 190 W Hampton A venue 

Amoco Oil 190 W Hampton A venue 

!Bay Village 14865-4895 N Shoreland Ave. 

!Bay Vi11age 14901-4931 N Shoreland Ave. 

jJoanne Beecher 14766 N Hollywood 

Bay Village Apartments 240 E Chateau Place 

Bay Village Apartments 240 E Chateau Place 

Bay Village Apartments 216-246 E Chateau Place 

Bay Village Apartments 216-246 E Chateau Place 

!Milwaukee OP jMilwaukee 

!Bay Village Subdivision I 164-214 E Chateau Place 

IM Sandra Casper 1500 E Chateau Place 

!Bay Village Subdivision 1216-246 E Chateau Place 

IBay Village Subdivision I 115-145 E Chateau Place 

Bay Village Subdivision 132-162 E Chateau Place 

Bay Village Subdivision 132-162 E Chateau Place 

I Parkside Management Co. j4848 N Lydall Avenue 

Bay Village Subdivision 4801-4831 N Anita A venue 

Bay Village Subdivision 4865-4895 N Anita A venue 

Bay Vil1age Subdivision 4833-4863 N Anita Avenue 

I Barbara O Donnell 14937 N Diversey 

I.John Creech 14931 N Diversey 

Bay Village Subdivision 100-130 E Chateau Pl. 

Bay Village Subdivision 100-130 E Chateau Pl. 

Direction Distance Distance Elevntion 

Mile Feet Diff. (ft.) 

WNW 0.10 551.23 -2 

WNW 0. 10 551.23 -2 

WNW 0.10 551.23 -2 
WNW 0.10 551.23 -2 

INNwl 0.14 I 714.61 I -1 I 
INNwl 0. 16 I 837.80 I -1 I 

I E I 0.20 I 1041.10 I -2 I 
NNW 0.21 1095.10 0 

NNW 0.21 l 095. l 0 0 

NNW 0.21 1106.01 0 

NNW 0.21 1106.01 0 

SW 0.21 I 1124.85 I -34 I 
NNW 0.22 1158.24 I 0 I 

NE 0.22 1172.641 I I 
N 0.23 1206.221 0 I 

NW 0.23 1237.04 I -2 I 
NW 0.24 1241.44 0 

NW 0.24 1241.44 0 

I WNWI 0.24 I 1253.60 I -4 I 
NW 0.25 1295.10 -2 

NW 0.25 1295. l 0 -2 

NW 0.25 1295.10 -2 

I NE I 0.2s I 1301.16 I 0 I 
I NE I 0.2511318.561 0 I 

NW 0.26 1352.37 -I 

NW 0.26 1352.37 - I 



Table 1 
Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property'' 

Map Database 

Key Name 

27 CRS 

ERP 

I 28 IBrownfields 

29 Brownfields 

Del isted LST 

CRS 

ERP 

30 LUST 

CRS 

3 1 ERP 

CRS 

Brownlields 

32 LUST 

CRS 

33 LUST 

CRS 

34 VCP 

ERP 

I 35 jDelisted LST 

1 36 IHIST LF 

37 LUST 

CRS 

38 C RS 

ERP 

I 39 loelisted LST 

I 40 I RCRA CORRACTS 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 
WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 

IV-10 
Site Name Site 

Name Address 

Bay Village Subdivision 100-130 E Chateau Pl. 

Bay Village Subdivision 100-130 E Chateau Pl. 

IBay Village Subdivision I 100-13 0 E Chateau Pl. 

4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 4927-4929 N Lydall A venue 

4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 

4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 

4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue 

Whitefish Bay Village 155 W Fairmount Avenue 

Whitefish Bay Village 155 W Fairmount Avenue 

100 W River Woods PKWY 100 W River Woods PKWY 

100 W River Woods PKWY 100 W River Woods PKWY 

100 W River Woods PKWY 100 W River Woods PKWY 

Hunter Business Direct 4650 N Port Washington Road 

Hunter Business Direct 4650 N Port Washington Road 

Malacrida Residence 5107 N Berkley Blvd. 

Ma1acrida Residence 5107 N Berkley Blvd. 

Oster Sunbeam Appliance 5055 N Lydall Avenue 

Oster Sunbeam Appliance 5055 N Lydall Avenue 

14700 N Pott Washington 14700 N Port Washington I 

Direction Distance Distance 

Mile F·eet 

NW 0.26 1365.69 

NW 0.26 1365.69 

I NW I 0.29 I 1535.17 I 

NW 0.31 1661.36 

NW 0.31 1661.36 

NW 0.31 1661.36 

NW 0.31 1661.36 

NW 0.33 1764.53 

NW 0.33 1764.53 

SSW 0.37 1964.35 

SSW 0.37 1964.35 

SSW 0.37 1964.35 

WSW 0.41 2175.15 

WSW 0.41 2175.15 

NNE 0.43 2272.88 

NNE 0.43 2272.88 

NW 0.46 2447.11 

NW 0.46 2447.11 

w 
I Schlitz Terminal IWI 

I o.47 l 2451.29 I 

I WSW I 0.4 7 I 2458.541 
Ivan Steinhart 4640 N Sheffield A venue ESE 0.47 2502.81 

Ivan Steinhart 4640 N Sheffield A venue ESE 0.47 2502.81 

Charles Bu colt Real Estate 4390 N Richards Street s 0.49 260 l.83 

Chari.es Bu colt Real Estate 4390 N Richards Street s 0.49 2601.83 

lcharles Bu colt Real Estate 14390 N Richards Street I s I 0.49 I 2605.9 1 I 
!Glendale Tech. Center 14300 N Port Washington Rosd I SW I o.75 I 3944.74 I 

Elevation 

Diff. (ft.) 

-4 

-4 

-2 

-2 

-2 

-2 

-2 

-4 

-4 

3 

3 

3 

-8 

-8 

-2 

-2 

-3 

-3 

-12 I 
-4 I 
3 

3 

1 

1 

1 I 
13 I 

I 



Table 1 
Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property" 

I 
I Database 
RCRA-VSQG 
LUST 
FINDS/FRS 
CRS 
UST 
SHWIMS 
AST 
SPILLS 
RCRA-NON GEN 
BROWNFIELDS 
ERP 
DELISTED BRRT 
TIER 2 Report 
AG SPILL REMED 
DELJSTED LST 
RCRA CORRACTS 
MRDS 
PROPOSED NPL 
AUL 
VCP 
HIST LF 
DryC Rem 
Drvcleaners 
Fed Drvcleaners 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 

I 

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 
Milwaukee, WI 53211 

WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 
IV-11 

Environmental Records Definitions 
Database Descril!ting 

RCRA-Very Small Quantity Generator 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
Facility Registry Service/Facilitv Index 
Closed Remedial Sites 
Underground Storage Tanks 
Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Manruzement System 
Aboveground Storage Tanks 
Spills 
RCRA-Non Generator 
Brownfields 
Environmental Repair 
Delisted BRRTS Number 
Tier 2 Facilities, Military Affairs/Emergency Management Division 
Agricultural Spill Remediation 
Delisted Leaking Tanks 
Corrective Actions 
Mineral Resources Data System 
National Priority List 

I Source 
Federal 
State 
Federal 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
Federal 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
Federal 
Federal 
Federal 

I 
I 



IV-12 

4.3 Property Ownership, Contact Information, and Current Use 

Type of Instrument: 

Trustee/Grantor: 

Grantee: 

Deed Dated: 
Deed Recorded: 
Instrument: 

Owner: 

Owner's Contact: 

Contact Phone: 

Contact E-mail: 

Trustee's Deed (Appendix: A) 

Meta K. Gardner and her successors as Trustee 
the of the Meta K. Gardner Survivor's Tmst 
dated April 17, 2001 Appendix: A 

A & J SwanLLC Appendix: A 

17th day of September 2008 
151 day of October 2008 at 2.33 pm 
09655654 

A & J Swan, LLC (Lessor) 
C/O Clark Milwaukee, Inc. (Lessee) 

Amin Bhimani 

(847)-477 -1844 

A YSS786@gmail.com 

The property is in use as a BP Gas Station and convenience stores. 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel II: 234-0012-100 FLO #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



SECTIONV 

PHYSICAL SETTING AND WATER WELL MAPS 

5.1 Coordinates 

Latitude 
Longitude 
UTM Northing 
UTM Easing 
UTMZone 
Elevation 
Slope Direction 

Figure 7 

5.2 Hydrogeologic Information 

Wetland 
Flood Zone 
Zone 
Zone Subtype 

Figure 8: 
Figure 9: 

5.3 Geologic Information 

Geologic Unit: 
Unit Name 
Unit Age 
Primary Rock Type 
Secondary Rock Type 
Unit Description: 

Figure 10: 

5.4 Soil loformation 

Map Unit 
Map Unit Name 
No more attributes for this map unit 
Component Description: 

43.10329717 
-87.90745098 
4772685.45975 Meters 
426158.981326 Meters 
UTMZone 16T 
643.06 feet, MSL 
Northeast 

Topographic Information Map 

No 
X-12 
X 
Area of Minimal Flood Zone Hazard 

ERIS Wetland 
Flood Hazard Zones 

Dt 
Traverse Group 
Middle Devonian 
Limestone 
Shale 
Traverse Group 

ERIS: Geologic Units 

UA (97.89%) 
Unmapped Area 

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report. 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Alvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FID #: 24 1574850 BRRTS # : 03--4 1589630 



V-2 

I Topographic Information 

The previous topographic map(s) are aeated by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded 
refief map(s), denved from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography m further detail. 

Topograptuc information at pro;ect property: 

Elevation: 643 .06 ft 
Slope Direction: NE 

87'5530-W 11•55ow 17'53"30'\'f 

-070 N 

C'6"0ll 

43'531tll 

srssow 87"5-C"O'W 117"53"30W Br530W 1 ,- o.•,=~==-=---c ... _.. ,. 

Figure 7: ERIS: Topographic Information Map 

ensjnfo coml Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22062900202p 



V-3 

I Hydrologic Information 

Wetland --c=:==----Milei\ 
0 0.075 0.15 0.3 N 

This map shows wetland existence using data from US Fish & WUdlife. 
Data coverage is shown to the right. Gray indicates no data available in the area. 

1111 Estuarine and Marine Deepwater 

Estuarine and Marine Wetland 

Freshwater Emergent Wetland 

1111 Freshwater Forested/ Shrub Wetland 

F igure 8: 

1111 Freshwater Pond 

1111 Lake 

Other 

1111 Riverine 

ERIS: Wetland 

ER 
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I Hydrologic Information 

43"T O'N 
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I Geologic Information 
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Map Unit: NOTCOM-No Digital Data Available 

Component: NOTCOM (100%) 

The NOTCOM component makes up 100 % of the map unit. Slopes are inches. 
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. It is not 
ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches. 

Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60. Shrink-swell potential is low. 
This soil is not flooded. 

Figure 11: ERIS: SSURGO Soils 

5.5 Water Well Report 

Public Water System 

Figure 12: ERIS: Wells and Additional Resources 

Site; 475 1 N. Sama Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-1 00 FID #; 24 1574850 BRRTS # ; 03-4 1589630 



I Soil Information 
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I Wells and Additional Sources 
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SECTION VI 

STATUSOFUNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS 

6.1 Removed Underground Storage Tanks 

Four USTs were removed between April 1, 1990 and March 21, 2022 

Id. Installed Gallons Content Make 

57460 Unknown 6000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 
57461 Unknown 6000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 

112903 04/01/1990 12000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 
113159 04/0 1/ 1990 12000 UL Gasoline Coated Steel 

6.2 Installation of Existing Underground Storage Tanks 

One manifold tank ( 15-K + 6K) was installed in the former tank bed on March 24, 2022 

238503 
238505 

Installed 

03/24/2022 
03/24/2022 

Gallons 

15000 
6000 

Content 

UL Gasoline 
UL Gasoline 

Fiberglass 
Fiberglass 

Date Removed 

04/01/ 1990 
04/01/ 1990 

03/21/2022 
03/21/2022 

Date Removed 

NIA (Active) 
NIA (Active) 

Sitt: 475 l N. Santa Monica Blvd .. Milwaukee Parcel II: 234-0012-100 FlD II: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 



SECTION VII 

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION 

The BRRTS Number (03-41-000450) and PECFA # 53211-1043-51) activity was started 
on September 28, 1989. 

Two steel coated gasoline; installed on April 1, 1990; were removed on March 21, 2022. 

The removed USTs were located along the northern lot line. 

Twelve soil borings were advanced on the site. 

Nine out of the twelve soil borings were converted into the groundwater monitoring wells 
(MW-I through MW-9). The locations of the soil borings/wells have been shown on 
Figure 13. 

The soil boring B-1/monitoring well MW-1 was located to the north of the tank bed. 

The depth to the groundwater in the monitoring well MW-1 (~ 14 feet deep including 10-
foot screen) ranged between 7.55 feet and 11.53 feet with respect to the top of the PVC 
(Appendix B). 

The underground structures affect the flow of the groundwater. Therefore, the 
groundwater flow was observed to the north, northwest, and southeast (Appendix B). 

On January 26, 2010, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Former) issued the final 
closure letter. The site was placed on the soil and groundwater GIS registries. 

Sile: 475 IN Santn Monica Blvd. Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FID II: 24 1574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 
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SECTION VIII 

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

8.1 Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) 

Two underground storage tanks, product lines, and three pump islands were removed 
between March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022. General Engineering Company (GEC) 
of Portage, Wisconsin, conducted the tank-system site assessment (TSSA). The TSSA 
Report of GEC has been included in Appendix C. 

Eleven soil samples were submitted to Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc., Appleton, 
Wisconsin, to test for the PVOCs and naphthene. The concentrations of the contaminants 
have been summarized in Table 2. The sample locations and test results have been 
presented on Figure 14. The petroleum contamination was detected in S-1 (NINE wall) 
and S-11 (northeast dispenser). 

The concentration of benzene exceeded the RCL value protective the groundwater in the 
samples collected from the north/northeast wall and northeast pumps, respectively. 

8.2 Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) 

ln accordance with "Section 3.2.73 of ASTM El527-21, a recognized environmental 
condition (REC) means as follows. 

1. The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject 
property due to release to the environment; 

2. The likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the 
subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment, or 

3. The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject 
property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment 

The petroleum contamination was confirmed during the removal of the tanks. Therefore, 
the site is an "REC" site and the Wis. Adm.in. Code § NR 716: Site 
lnvestigations/ASTEM-Phase II ESA was warranted. 

8.3 Remedial Activities During Removal and Installation of USTs 

The contaminated soils were excavated and hauled to the landfill for the off-site 
bioremediation. The soil disposal document shall be included in the site investigation 
report. 

Site: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FJD #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



Table 2 
Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and Naphthalene of Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) 

Soil Samples Collected by General Engineering Corporation on 03-23-2022 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 
4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211 

DATCP-Tank-FID # 416189 LUST-FID # 241574850 LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 

VIII-2 

Contaminants Not-To-Exceed Not-To-Exceed RCL-GW Sample S-1 S-2 S-3 

of D-C RCL D-C RCL (mg/kg) Location NINE Wall N/NW Wall E/NE Wall 

Concern (mg/kg) (mg/kg) DF=2 Depth (ft.) 8 8 8 

Non-Industrial Industrial Soil toGW Soil FILL FILL FILL 

*RR-l06, October 2018 PID (ppm) 9.5 332 7 

Benzene 1.6 7.07 0.0051 ppm 0.056 < 0.025 < 0.025 

Ethyl benzene 8.02 35.4 1.57 ppm 0.034 "J" < 0.025 < 0.025 

MTBE 63.8 282 0.027 ppm < 0.025 < 0.025 < 0.025 

Naphthalene 5.52 24.l 0.6582 ppm 0.112 < 0.025 < 0.025 

Toluene 818 818 1.1072 ppm 0.055 "J" < 0.025 < 0.025 

1,2,4-TMB 219 219 ppm 0.098 < 0.025 0.055 "J" 

1,3,S-TMB 182 182 l.3787 ppm 0.113 < 0.025 0.0257 "J" 

m & p-Xylenes ppm 0.168 < 0.05 < 0.05 

o-Xylene 260 260 3.96 ppm 0.072 < 0.025 < 0.025 

I Solids% j 90.00 I 91.30 I 85.60 

Note: 

* denotes the Wis. Adm in. Code§ 720 RCL Quick Reference Table: Contaminated Soil, October 20 l8 (RR- I 06) 

"J" denotes the concentration between the method of detection (MOD) and method of quantification (MOQ). 

Concentration in bold color indicate the concentration exceeding RCLs-GW (Soil to GW) 

S-4 S-5 S-6 

E/SE Wall W/SW Wall W/NW Wall 

8 8 8 

FILL FILL FILL 

2 2 579 

0.040 "J" < 0.025 < 0.025 

< 0 .025 < 0.025 <0.025 

< 0 .025 < 0.025 < 0.025 

< 0.025 < 0.025 0.053 

< 0.025 < 0.025 < 0.025 

0.036 "J" < 0.025 < 0.025 

< 0.025 < 0.025 < 0.025 

< 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 

< 0.025 < 0.025 0.036 "J" 

I 84.60 I 91 .20 I 90.30 

S-7 

W/SW Wall 

8 

FILL 

2 

< 0.025 

0.033 "J" 

< 0.025 

0.07 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

0.036 "J" 

I 83.10 

S-8 

SW Dispenser 

3 

FILL 

2 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

0.052 "J" 

< 0.025 

0.041 "J" 

0.040"J" 

< 0.05 

0.037 "J" 

I 88.30 I 



Table 2 

Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and Naphthalene of Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) 

Soil Samples Collected by General Engineering Corporation on 03-23-2022 

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211 

DATCP-Tank-FID # 416189 LUST-FID # 241574850 

VIII-3 
LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 

Contaminants Not-To-Exceed Not-To-Exceed RCL-GW Sample S-9 S S- 10 S S-11 

of D-C RCL D-C RCL (mg/kg) Location Prod. Line T SE Dispenser NE Dispenser 
Concern (mg/kg) (mg/kg) DF=2 Depth (ft.) 3 3 

Non-Industrial Industrial Soil toGW Soil FILL FILL 

*RR-106, October 2018 PIO (ppm) 2 3 

Benzene 1.6 7.07 0.0051 ppm < 0.025 < 0.025 

Ethylbenzene 8.02 35.4 1.57 ppm < 0.025 < 0.025 

MTBE 63.8 282 0.027 ppm < 0.025 < 0.025 

Naphthalene 5.52 24.1 0.6582 ppm < 0.025 0.098 

Toluene 818 818 1.1072 ppm 0.034 "J" 0.128 

1,2,4-TMB 219 219 ppm 0.033 "J" 0.072 

1,3,5-TMB 182 182 1.3787 ppm 0.0281 "J" 0.079 

m & p-Xylenes ppm 0.067 "J" 0.12 

o-Xylene 260 260 3.96 ppm 0.0316 "J" 0.082 

I Solids % j 88.20 I 84.50 I 
Note: 

* denotes the Wis. Admin. Code§ 720 RCL Quick Reference Table: Contaminated Soil, October 2018 (RR-106) 

"J" denotes the concentration between the method of detection (MOD) and method of quantification (MOQ). 

Concentration in bold color indicate the concentration exceeding RCLs-GW (Soil to OW) 

3 

FILL 

3 

0.299 

0.282 

< 0.025 

0.37 

1.13 

0.86 

0.293 

2.01 

0.32 

71.80 I I I I I I 
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VIIl-5 

8.4 Notification of Petroleum Contamination and Responsible Party Letter 

The petroleum contamination was notified to the WDNR in accordance with the Wis. 
Admin. Code § NR 706 (Ref. 11). The WDNR issued the LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-
589630. 

Site: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41 S89630 



SECTION IX 

SITE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN 

9.1 Site Investigation Scoping: NR 716.07 

The purpose of NR 716.07 is the evaluation of the following relevant items prior to the 
initiation of the field phase of the investigation. 

1) Gather information regarding the historical uses of the site; 
2) Gather information about type and amount of contamination; 

3) Gather information about the discharges of previous hazardous substances or 
environmental pollution; 

4) Eva I uate the affected or potentially affected environmental media; 

5) Identify and evaluate other environmentally sensitive properties in the vicinity of 
the project site; 

6) Determine the need for permission from on-site and off-site property owners; 

7) Determjne potential or known impacts to receptors, including public and ptivate 
water supplies, bcildings, and mapping of all water supply wells within a 1200-
foot radius of the outermost edge of contamination. 

8) Determine potential for impacts to any of the following: 

a) Species, habitat, or ecosystem sensitive to contamination; 

b) Wetlands, especially those in the areas of special natural resource interest as 
designated ins. NR 103.04; 

c) Outstanding resource waters and exceptional resource waters as defined in ss. 
NR 102. 10 and 102.11; 

d) Site or facilities of historical or archaeological significance 

9) Potential applicable interim and remedial actions; 

10) Immediate or interim actions already taken or in progress; 

11) Any other items that may affect the scope or conduct of the site investigation; and 

12) To determine the hydraulic conductivity of the contaminated materials. 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel II: 234-0012-100 FID II: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



IX-2 

9.2 Site Investigation Scoping: Identifying Contaminants of Concern: NR 716.07 

In September 2019, the WDNR issued "Publication Number: DNR-RR-lOlE (Ref. 12) to 
identify the contaminants of concerns. A Phase II ESA is warranted. 

9.3 Field Investigation: NR 716.11 (5) 

The field investigation shall include an evaluation of all the following. 

a) Potential pathways for migration of the contamination, 

b) Impacts of the contamination upon receptors, 

c) Known or potential impacts on any of the resources listed s. NR 716.07 (8), 

d) Subsurface and subsurface rock, soil, and sediment characteristics, 

e) Extent of contamination in the source area, in soil and saturated materials, and in 
grow1dwater, 

f) Horizontal and vertical extent of contamination, 

g) Vapor intrusion, and 

h) Indoor air quality. 

Site: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd,, Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



SECTION X 

CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL AND PLAN FOR 
FIELD PHASE OF NR 716: SITE INVESTIGATIONS 

The conceptual site model for the field phase of the NR 7 I 6 site investigation is based on 
the site NR 716 scoping and ASTM Standards of conducting the Phase II ESA. 

The site model for the field investigation is based on the Phase II ESA, NR 716 scoping, 
and ASTM Standard D5730: Guide to Site Characteristics for Environmental Purposes 
with Emphasis on Soil, Rock, the Vadose Zone, and Groundwater. 

10.1 Rationale of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells 

Based on the review of the site file, it appears that he depth to groundwater at the site is 
approximately 12 feet below the grade. The proposed plan consists of the advancement of 
four soil borings and conversion of the soil borings into the 2" diameter flush mount 
groundwater monitoring wells. The locations of the proposed borings/wells are shown on 
Figure 15. The locations and rationales are as follows. 

Boring Boring Depth Well Depth Screen Approximate Rationale/ 
Id. (~ft.) (~ft.) (ft.) Location Comments 

B-1 17.5 MW-! (17.5) 10 East of Canopy Delineate Plume 

8-2 17.5 MW-2 (17.5) 10 South Lot Line Delineate Plume 

8-3 17.5 MW-3 (17.5) 10 West of Canopy Delineate Plume 

8-4 17.5 MW-4 (17.5) 10 North of Canopy Delineate Plume 

10.2 Drilling in Unconsolidated and Consolidated Soils 

"Hollow Stem Auger Drilling" method shall be applied to drill holes in the 
unconsolidated soils in accordance with NR I 41.05 (22) [Ref. 13]. The driller will use a 
minimum of 4 ¼ inch inside diameter hollow stem auger to install a 2 inch-diameter welJ 
as required under NR 141.19 (1) (a). The diameter of the borehole will be approximately 
8 inches. 

"Mud Rotary or Air Rotary DriJling" method will be applied to drilJ hole in the 
consol idated soils, if needed, in accordance with NR 141.05 (1). The diameter of the 
borehole will be 6 inches as required under NR 141.19 (1) ( c ). 

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FlD #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-4 1589630 



.----X-2 --~.NL 
East Hampton A venue 

One Hour Martinizing 
285 B. Hampton Avenue 

(Famer Gas Station) 
BRRTS II 03-41-002225 
Cooed: 03-01-2017 

Alley 

Area Excavated During 
Tank Installation 

BP Gas Statio D 

30 BRRTS # 03-41-5896 

~ 

, 

One Hour Martinizing 
285 E. Hamploo Avenue 

(Now Dry Ocaning Site) 
BRRTS I 02-41- 543260 

Wells M>andca:d on 6/17n:J. & 8J5n:J. 

Shover's Realty 
4771 N. SaDla Mooica Blvd. 

B-7/MW-5for<laz:k0il S 
(Abandooed) 

Manhole 0 
B-1/MW-1 forOarkOil :!lo,, ..... .tL. MW-4 (Abaodooed) ----,.- 'C31" .. , ____ (Pl'Oposed) 

NEW TANK (21-K.) INSTAL1f° ON 3f1A/ll 

I 
I 
I 
I 

6-K I 

15-K 
I 
I 

Regular I 

Regular (No Premium) 
I 
I Premium I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Q Tank Sump Well 

D D 
~&lam Pllmplslaod 

CANOPY 

D D 
Pmapw.l Pllmpbland 

Figure 15: Locations of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells 

Site Consultmt Project# 
,..-

NOTTOSCAf.E 
Om Gas Statioo OMEMq,mes.Iac. 3062 6) l,lamaii,gWdl 

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. 124WSccaSCleCC I ;., Dau; ,, ~ $ Soil Borina Milwankee, W153211 Food dD Lac, WI 54935 CTTl1Al'Jtt12 

s 
MW-
(Pro 

1 
posed) 



X-3 

10.3 Grain Size and In-Situ Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 

One soil sample from each soil boring will ?e submitted to a laboratory to test for grain 
size analysis. The particle size distribution to # 200 sieve analysis will be determined in 
accordance with ASTM D 421 and D 422 Soils will be classified using the Unified 
Classification System, in accordance with ASTM D 2487. Hazen's (Ref. 14) equation 
would not be used to estimate hydraulic cbnductivity if high percentage of fines are 
encountered in the soil samples. 

The in-situ hydraulic conductivity would consist of purging water from the wells using a 
bailer and measuring the rise of water level in each well with respect to the time. 
Hvorslev's Method (Ref. 15) would be used to calculate the in-situ hydraulic 
conductivity. 

10.4 Installation and Development of Monitoring Wells 

The specifications of the well casing shall be determined in accordance with NR 141.07 
(1). The casing shall be made of schedule 40 polyvinylchloride (PVC). The inside 
diameter of the well casing be 2 inches. An airtight well cap shall be plugged to prevent 
entry of surface water into the well. The flush mount well protective cover (steel, inside 
diameter 9 inches, one foot long) shall be installed in accordance with NR 141.13 (4) (b). 

The specifications of the well screens shall be determined in accordance with NR 140.09 
(1 ). A 10-foot screen will be used to install a standard groundwater monitoring well to 
measure the depth of free product. The length of the screen of the piezometer, if needed, 
shall be 5 feet. 

The sealing procedures will meet the requirement of NR 141.10 and NR 141.13. The 
filter pack, drilling methods, borehole diameter, and construction documents shall folJow 
the requirements ofNR 141.11, NR 141.15, NR 141.19, and NR 141.23, respectively. 

The driller shall comply with all the requirements to install the water table observation 
wells and piezometer well in accordance with Figure 1 of NR 141 (Page 340). A 
monitoring well construction report (Form 4400-113A) for each monitoring well will be 
included in the report. 

The monitoring wells shall be developed in accordance with NR 141 .21. The monitoring 
well development form (Form 4400-113B) shall be prepared for each well. Soil borings, 
not converted into groundwater monitoring wells, shall be abandoned in accordance with 
NR 141.25. The well/drill hole/borehole filling & sealing report (Form 3300-005) will be 
submitted for each abandoned borehole. 

Site: 475 1 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel#: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630 



X-4 

10.5 Site Survey, Location of Soil Borings, and Surface and PVC Elevations 

An engineering site survey will be conducted to prepare the site layout, locate the soil 
borings and monitoring wells, and shoot the surface elevations and PVC elevations of the 
monitoring wells. 

10.6 Field Soil Sampling and Vapor Testing 

Soil sampling shall be conducted at either at either 2.5-foot intervals or continuously at 2 
feet depending upon the availability of split spoons. If bedrock is encountered, the split 
spoon sampling of bedrock cuttings would not be collected. Safety precautions would be 
maintained at Level D during the field activities. 

Soil samples will be tested on-site for volatile organic compounds using Mini-RAE 2000 
Portable VOC Monitor PGM-7600, which monitors volatile organic compounds using 
photo ionization detector (PIO). The PID meter readings/units shall be shown on the 
boring logs. 

Standard field san1pling technique in accordance with ASTM D420, D 1452, and D 1586, 
will be employed in the field investigation to obtain the data presented on the boring logs. 

Sampling in cohesive and cohesion less soils will be performed by driving a standard 
split spoon with a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. The sum of the number of blows 
required to advance the tool in two 6-inch increments following 6 inches of seating will 
be recorded on the final boring logs under "N" column, referring to the Standard 
Penetration Resistance Test, ASTM D1586. 

Soils shall be classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System 
(ASTM D 2487-69 and ASTM 2488-69. The following items shall be included on soil 
boring log information (Form 4400-122) in the following order: consistency for cohesive 
and relative density for granular soils, color, major soil proportion with the USCS 
symbols, minor soil proportion, scattered/numerous constituents, moisture content, and 
order. 

10.7 Investigation of Utilities 

The on-site and off-site utilities would be located on the site survey map. The on-site 
water, sewer. and power uti lities would be tested for the investigation of the potential 
petroleum contamination. 
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10.8 Vapor Intrusion, Sub-slab Air Sampling, and Indoor Air Quality 

The evaluation of vapor intrusion shall be conducted in accordance with the WDNR 
Vapor Intrusion Guidance (RR-800 Ref. 16). The criteria described in Figure 3b (Page 
16-17 of RR-800) shall be used. If petroleum contamination is detected up to 4 feet below 
grade, sub-slab sampling for air and indoor air sampling inside the building shall be 
conducted. 

10.9Storage and Disposal of Soil Cuttings and Wastewater 

Soil cultings and purges wastewater shall be stored in 55-gallon drums. Soils and water 
shall be disposed after the waste characterization in accordance with NR 718: Ref. 17). 
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SECTION XI 

NR 716.13: SAMPLING AND LABO RA TORY TESTING 
OF SOILS AND GROUNDWATERS 

11.1 Laboratory Testing of Soils 

The PID would be used for the vapor screening of all soil samples. Two soil samples 
from each boring shall be tested from O to 2 or 1 to 2.5 feet and 2 to 4 or 3.5 to 5 feet 
below grade to determine the effect of the direct contacts. Two soil samples from each 
soil boring (one above the water table and other at the water level) shall be tested for the 
petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene 

11.2 Laboratory Testing of Groundwater 

The WDNR requires eight rounds of quarterly groundwater sampling. First round of 
groundwater sampling shall be tested for the volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using 
EPA method 8260B. Each water sample will be preserved in dilute hydrochloric acid. 
Three 40 ml VOC hydrochloric containing VOC vials shall be used for each water 
sample. If chlorinated solvents are not detected, the remaining samples shall be tested for 
PVOCs and naphthalene using EPA Method 8260B. 

The enforcement standard (ES) and preventive action limit values of the groundwater 
contaminants have been listed under the Wis. Admin. Code § NR 140 (Ref. 18). The 
levels of the contaminants would be compared with their respective PAL and ES values. 

If the concentrations of contaminants are neither stable nor decreasing after four rounds 
of quarterly groundwater sampling, the quarterly sampling will be continued until the 
plume shows either stable or decreasing trend. 

11.3 QA/QC Procedures for Soil Sampling 

a) All samples will be submitted to the laboratory on ice. 

b) If the samples are delivered off-times, the samples would be placed in the cooler 
placed by the lab door. 

c) Only grab/discrete soil samples will be collected for the laboratory testing. 

d) If the soil samples are shipped, one temperature blank shall be placed in the 
shipping container. 

e) The chain of custody record will be submitted with the samples. 

t) The soil samples shall be preserved in methanol. 
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11.4 QA/QC Procedures for Groundwater Sampling 

a) All samples will be submitted to the laboratory on ice. 

b) If the samples are delivered off-times, the samples would be placed in the cooler 
placed by the lab door. 

c) The chain of custody record will be submitted with the samples. 

d) The water samples shall be preserved in dilute hydrochloric acid. 

e) One replicate for every ten or less samples. 

f) One equipment blank sample, for every ten or less samples, if dedicated bailers 
are not used. 

g) One trip blank for each shipping container for VOCs. 

h) One temperature blank if samples are shipping. 

i) Dedicated bailer to avoid cross-contamination. 

11.5 NR 716.11 (2): Schedule to Start Field Phase of Investigation 

The field phase of the investigation will begin after the approval of the SJWP and 
availability of the driller. 

11.6 NR 716.14: Sample Result Notification and Semi-annual Reporting 

a) The soil and groundwater quality test results shall be submitted to the WDNR 
within ten days after receiving the test results in accordance with NR 716.14. 

b) Semi-annual NR700 reports shall be submitted to the WDNR. 

c) Based on the groundwater quality data, a site investigation report may be 
submitted after four rounds of groundwater sampling. 

OM Enterprises, Inc. has also reviewed the documents listed from Ref. 19 through Ref. 
47 to conduct the field phase of the site investigation and prepare the reports/documents 
for this site. 
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SECTION XII 

TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE), EMERGENT CONTAMINANTS/ 
CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERNS/POLYFLUOROALKYLS (PFAS) 

12.1 Trichloroethylene (TCE) and Other Chlorinated Solvents 

The International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (IUPAC) name of the tri­
chloroethylene (TCE) is 1, 1,2-Trichloroethene (three hydrogen atoms of 
ethylene/ethylene replaced by chlorine atoms). If all four hydrogen atoms of 
ethene/ethylene are replaced by chlorine, the IUPAC name of the chemical becomes a 
dry-cleaning fluid called tetrachloroethene or per-chloroethene, per-chloroethylene, or 
PCE or PERC. TCE is an excellent chlorinated solvent for a variety of organic non-food 
materials. It has been used as a dry-cleaning agent prior to the use of tetrachloroethylene 
or PERC. The selected other uses are as follows. 

a) For extraction of vegetable oils from plants like soya, coconut, and palm, 

b) For coffee decaffeination, 

c) For the preparation of flavoring extracts from hops and spices, 

d) For the removal of residual water in the production of 100% ethanol. and 

e) As a volatile anesthetic after chloroform and prior to halothane. 

The specific gravity of TCE is greater than water. Therefore, TCE is present in the 
groundwater as a dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) at the bottom of groundwater 
tlow way paths, ponds, lakes, and storage tanks. The research has shown that TCE is 
carcinogenic in animals, producing liver cancer in mice, and kidney cancer in rats. The 
inhaled TCE produces the depression of the central nervous system which results in 
general anesthesia. 

The soil samples shall be tested for full VOC scan. The first round of water samples shall 
also be tested for the full scan of VOCs. If TCE is not detected, the remaining rounds of 
water samples shall be tested for PVOCs. 

12.2 Emerging Contaminants/Contaminants of Concerns/Polyfluoroalkyls (PF As) 

Emerging contaminants (ECs) or contan1inants of emerging concern (CECs) are diverse 
group of anthropogenic compounds found in the medicines, personal care or household 
cleaning products, lawn care and agricultural products, and among other manmade 
products. 
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Twelve emerging contaminants listed on one EPA website regarding federal 
governmental facilities. 

The fluoroalkyl substances are the chemical compounds in which the hydrogen atoms of 
the alkane are replaced by the fluorene atoms. If all hydrogen atoms are replaced by the 
fluorene atoms, the chemical is designated as per-fluorinated substance. 

If all hydrogen atoms are not replaced, the chemical is referred to as P.Q]y-fluorinated 
substance. The mixtures of the per-fluorinated and poly-fluorinated substances are 
referred as per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS). The PFAS include PFOA 
(perfluorooctanoic acid), PFOS (perfluorooctanoic sulfonic acid), GenX, and many other 
chemicals. 

GenX is a trade name for a technology that is used to make high performance 
fluoropolymers (e.g., some nonstick coatings) without the use of PFOA. 

In 2009 DuPont began the commercial development of GenX as a replacement of PFOA. 
GenX chemicals have been found in surface water, groundwater, finished drinking water, 
rainwater, and air emissions in some areas. 

The PF As are used in a variety of industries such as aerospace, automotive, apparels, 
food packaging, fi re-fighting foams, non-stick coating, cookware, carpeting, and metal 
plating. 

The PF AS were detected in several counties, cities, villages, and towns throughout in 
Wisconsin. Therefore, Governor Tony Evers created the "PFAS Coordinating Council" in 
2019 through the executive order# 40. The PFAS compound list recommended by the 
Wisconsin DNR includes 36 compounds. 

A Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the historical uses of the site to determine past 
uses of the PF As chemicals. 
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6. 
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EPA List of Twelve Selected Emen?ent Contaminants 

Emergent Contaminants 

Trichloropropane (TCP) 

Dioxane 

Trinitrotoluene (TNT) 

Dinitrotoluene 

Hexahydrotrinitro-triazane 
(ROX) 
Nanomaterials 

N-nilro-dirnethylam ine 
(NOMA) 

Pecrchlorate 

Perfluoro-octane sulfonate 
(PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic 
acid (PFOA) 

Polybrominated bipheny 1 
(PBBs) 

Polybrominated diphenyl 
ethers (PBDEs) 

Tungsten 

Uses 

Chemical intermediate, solvent, and cleaning product 

Stabilizer of chlorinated solvents, manufacturing of PET, 
manufacturing by-product 

Pure explosive, military, and underwater blasting 

Intermediate to form TNT, explosive 

Military explosive 

Used in consumer products and biomedical applications 

Byproduct of the chlorination of waste and drinking water 
at treannent facilities. 

Rocket propellants, munitions, fireworks, airbag initiators 

Additives and coatings, non-stick cookware, waterproof 
clothing, cardboard packaging, wire casing, resistant tubing 

Flame retardant 

Flame retardant and used in plastics, furniture, and other 
household products 

A naturally occurring element which exists in various 
household products and military manufacturing 
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SECTIONXIIl 

WDNR REVIEW OF FIELD DATA FOR DEREMININATION OF 
COMPLETION/INCOMPLETION OF FIELD PHASE OF INVESTIGATION 

PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FINAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT AND 
CLOSURE REORT TOGETHER 

13.1 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1): Request for Liability of Clarification and 
Technical Assistance 

The Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) describes the "Requests for Liability 
Clarification and Technical Assistance". 

13.2 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) (d) (3): The Adequacy of an Environmental 
Investigation 

The Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) (d) (3) describes the "The Adequacy of an 
Environmental Investigation". The field phase data of the site investigation is not 
''adequate" until approved by the WDNR Project Manager. 

13.3 Section 3 of Form 4400-237: Other Technical Assistance-Wisconsin 
Statute 292.55 

Please refer to "Other Technical Assistance-Wisconsin Statute 292.55" of Section 
3 of the WDNR-Fonn 4400-237 on Page 3. 

The review of"Site Investigation Report" costs $1,050.00. However, the cost for 
"Other Technical Assistance- s. 292.55 (1) (d) (3) is $700.00. 

A Status Report/The Fields Data Status shall be submitted to the WDNR to 
determine the adequacy of the field data prior to submitting the final site 
investigation report. 

13.4 NR 716.15: Site Investigation Report 

The site investigation report would be submitted after the approval of the 
adequacy/completion of the field data. The report and closure reports would be prepared 
based on the references included in Section 23. 
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SECTION XIV 

NR 712 SUBMITTAL CERTIFICATIONS 

Certification of Professional Engineer: NR 712.09 (3) (a) 

Certification of Professional Geologist: NR 712.09 (3) (b) 

Certification of Scientist: NR 712.09 (3) (c) 

Certification of Scientist: NR 712.09 (3) (c) 

-,----,-----,---,--------,-------------,--,-----------,-------- s 
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Wis. Admin. Code § NR 712.09 
Certifications 



NR 712.09 (3) (a): Submittal Certification 

Prepared by or under the supervision of, a Professional Engineer under [s. NR 712.07 
(2): To satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 ors. NR 708.1 1(4), including free 
product removal conducted in accordance with s. NR 708.13, for response actions taken 
to address groundwater contamination shall be jointly prepared by, or under the 
supervision of, a professional engineer and a hydrogeologistl, [s. NR 712.07 (3): To 
satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 ors. NR 708.11(4) for response actions 
that address any media other than groundwater shall be prepared by, or under the 
supervision of, a professional engineer], or [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals addressing any 
media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 
716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professional engineer, a 
hydrogeologist or a scientist]. 

' 'I, JEFFREY GEORGE SMITH hereby certify that I am a registered professional 
engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. 
A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document bas been prepared in accordance with the 
Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was 
prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. 
Adm. Code."' 

Si nat re, title and P. E. number 
Professional Engineer 
P. E. Number: E-22328 

P. E. Stamp 



NR 712.09 (3) (b ): Submittal Certification 

Prepared or to have its preparation supervised by a certified hydrogeologist under [s. 
NR 712.07 (2): To satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 ors. NR 708.11(4), 
including free product removal conducted in accordance withs. NR 708.13, for response 
actions taken to address groundwater contamination shall be jointly prepared by, or 
under the supervision of, a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist], [s. NR 712.07 
(4): Hydrogeologists shall prepare or supervise the preparation of submittals involving 
the assessment of groundwater conditions at a site or faci lity, when prepared to satisfy the 
requirements of ch. NR 716), or [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals addressing any media 
other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716 or 
720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professional engineer, a 
hydrogeologist or a scientist]. 

"I, VIRENDRA SINGH VERMA, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term 
is defined in s. NR 712.03 (]),Wis.Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the 
requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the 
requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all 
of the information contained in this docwnent is correct and the docwnent was prepared 
in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

Signature and title 
Professional Geologist 
Wisconsin License # 816 
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NR 712.09 (3) (c): Submittal Certification 

Prepared or supervised by a certified scientist under [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals 
addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the 
requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a 
professional engineer, a hydrogeologist or a scientist]. 

·'I, RAGHU B. SINGH, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined ins. 

NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the 

information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in 

compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

Signature and title 
Environmental Professional 
40 C F R § 3 I 2. l O (b) 

Date: 



NR 712.09 (3) (c): Submittal Certification 

Prepared or supervised by a certified scientist under [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals 
addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the 
requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a 
professional engineer, a hydrogeoJogist or a scientist}. 

''L SUNITA SINGH, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined ins. 

NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best ofmy knowledge, all of the 

information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in 

compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

Signature and title 
Environmental Professional 
40 C FR § 312.10 (b) 

Date: 
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Unofficial Property Record Card - MIiwaukee, WI 

Parcel ID 2340012100 
Prior Parcel ID 

Property Owner A & J SWAN LLC (LESSOR) 

C/0 CLARK MILWAUKEE INC 
Mailing Address 4751 N SANTA MONICA BL 

City MILWAUKEE 

Mailing State WI 

ParcelZonlng LB2 

Zip 53211 

Building Style Svs Station w Conv Store 

# of Living Units o 
Year Built 1958 

Building Grade Average 
Building Condition N/A 

Finished Area (SF) N/A 

Number Rooms O 

# of 3/4 Baths 0 

General Property Data 

Account Number 2340012100 

Property Location 4751 SANTA MONICA BL MIiwaukee 

Property Use Special Mercantile 

Most Recent Sale Date 8/7/2001 
Legal Reference 8123194 

Grantor META K GARDNER 

Sale Price O 

Land Area 0.372 acres 

Building Description 

Foundation Type N/A 

Frame Type MASONRY BEARING WALLS 

Roof Structure N/A 
Roof Cover N/A 

Siding AlumNynyl Siding 

Interior Walls N/A 

# of Bedrooms O 

# of 1/2 Baths 0 

Legal Description 

Flooring Type N/A 

Basement Floor NIA 

Heating Type NIA 

Heating Fuel N/A 
Air Conditioning 0% 

# of Bsmt Garages O 

# of Full Baths 0 

# of Other Fixtures 0 

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO 3723 IN NE 1/4 SEC 5•7-22 PART OF PARCEL 2 COM SECOR PAR 2-TH NWLY 159.78'-TH N 27.37'-TH E 10'-TH N 68.80'•TH SELY 43.36'-TH E 68'-TH S 190.94' TO PT OF COM 
SUBJ TO EASM'TS 

Narrative Description of Property 

This property contains 0.372 acres of land mainly classified as Special Mercantile with a(n) Svs Station w Conv Store style building, built about 1958 , having AlumNynyl Siding exterior and N/A roof 
cover1 with 1 commercial unit(s) and O residential unlt(s), 0 room(s)1 0 bedroom(s}, 0 bath(s), O half bath(s). 

~ SKETCH 

Property Images 
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~ 
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I 

IMAGE 

Disclaimer. This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed. 
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Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc., the responsible party for the property located at .4751 North 
Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, states that the legal description provided to 
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (and attached to this statement) for case fi le 
reference 03-41-000450 is complete and accurate to the best of our knowledge. 

{ l. L 
Signature of Representative for Responsible Party: Date: 
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This Deed, made be~ -.~.~~1.~t .. L .. 1~.c:>.~.r.L~.'l~ .. --
-···-··- - ·-·-····- Mari .. t..n Shove rs · ···--·--·---

·-···~·,nsi;-·-n·c-•--,..•··-···-··t---··-···-- ·--·-·• Granter, 
end ... ______ • .• !.hl.-----·-·-·---.. - ·.-.... - ·-··---··--··-- ···-·· --·--· 

·· ····- ·- ··-- - ····-··-····-···---······-·-··- --·•-····-···-• Grant., Witnc,sseth. That the uJd Gr.ant.or, for A nlul!le eonaldc:ratlon. . .• _ 

conTe)'II to Crt.Dtee the followinr d-=rlbecl N&l est.at.II in •• .HU'iduke.e. .... _____ _ 
Cov.nty, State o! W!seonaln: 

I 

REGSSTER'S oma'. } a ; · :::..~WI -/~~!\~! 
I• 

APR 2 31900 11 2- if 
REDP7f J IMAGE~ i 

REGISTER :,~ i. b}iae._c --.1 
0 .0f. tED9 ! i 

·f 
,,------~= ======·i 

"""""'"0 Bradley T. Shovers 1j 
4771 N. Sa-r'ita Monica Bl vd . i, 
Milwaukee ... WI 53211 q. = = ========"""";,:;;:=====;i ., 

Tax Puca .No : ...z.1a::.Q22,5 ___ j! 
!, 

Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map 3723 recorded in the Office of the Register of 
Deeds for Hilwaukee County, Wisconsin on September 17, 1979 in Reel 1242, Image 
aJa, as Document 5348395, being a division of a part of Lot 133 of Comstock & 
Williams Subdivision, located in the Northeast One-quarter (1/4) of Section Fiv~ 
(5), Township Se•,en {7) North, Range Twenty-two (22) East, in the City and County 
of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin • 

·:1 
'i ,, 
fl 
'I I, 

Part of Parcel 2, Milwaukee County Certified Survey Map No, 3723, originally being 
a part of Lot 133 Co111Stock ' and Williams Subdivision of the Northeast One-quarter 
of Section Five (SJ, Township Seven (7) Ncrth, Range Twenty-two (22) East, Cit y 
of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin . · 

4771 N • . c:a,1u Monica B.lvd. .,., FEE...._ 
# 77.25 (1~) 

EXEMPT 
\ 

. is not 
This --· ··- ··•·-· .. ·-···-···· bomest.ead properly. 

(la) (la not) 

Torether with all and ain~w the hendit.au,ent., and appurtmanca there11nto ~l•n~ ng; 

,, 

,. ,. 
! • 

And •• ·-···Srad.le~.-T_ .. Sbo.vei:s .. a4d,.Ma,r.i.1¥!f't.•.5.Mve-r.s-••····················-·········· .. ·········-····- ···-········· 
wun.nts _that the titl.i i, ..,...i, l.nde.feuible In tee ah11pie an<f 'free and c:lear ot enc:v.mbrancos exeept 

municipal and zoning ordinances, r~corded easements for public utilit ies and recorded 
building restrictions . 

and wDI wan-ant and dllJ'cnd the same. 

Oat~ .... ···-··llth .......... , .. day ot . ........... ... t;.ob~:··~~·~~"c;fi::~:: .· 
-~~~(SEAL) ····-·· ../Lf2-.. •-···1-···-··-······-···········-··· 'SEAL) 
•... -......... radl ey T •. Shovers _, ............ · ......... Marilyn. Shovers ............ - ............ . 

...... .. ............ ·········- - . ... .. ·-·········-•·······--.... .. ( SEAL) . ............. ...... ...... ..... ....... .... ............... . .. . ....... (SEAL) 

AVTHENTICATlON 

Sipatnra{a) 

- - ------·-··---··---·-·-···-·-···· 
anthentical.ed. thb _ , .• day of.- - - ·-·--·-··• 111-.... 

. ··-·---·········---····---••· .......... --·-··---------·····- .... . 
TITLE: MElfBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 

{It not. - ·-- ········ ... ............... - .......... - ......... . 
a11thoriud bJ I 706.06, W"~ Stat&.) 

:· 



Ol--f--SOURCI:: 
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PROPERTY 
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- > ?>:,c:ument Numbor QUIT CLAIM DEED a0a212s 

REGISTE:R'S OFFICE I SS 
111.lvaulcee County, Vl_l 

Thomas J, Allota and Irene Allota quit-claims to Hampton Properties. 
fil thier Individual equal share as tenants In common for the followll)9 
described real estate In MIiwaukee County, Slat& of WISCONSIN: 

RECORDED AT 8:00 !JI 

See Exhibit A ror legal description 

This is not homestead property. 

~this_ 0j;• ~ay_or May, 2001. 

~ J: ·u}..;;.c_ 
Thomas J. Allots - · 

AUTHENTICATION 

Slgnalure(s) -n:bcaAS: ~ AL1°,A 
,:r-g~£, /1). Ai., 111A 

2001. 

1ignalu1e /~' NI -r- ~ 
-~' L-"'1,9,. - rl<d~ 

type or prlnl name 

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAA OF WISCONSIN 

(II 1101, ----------,.-,----,-----
aut/1orlzed by ' 706.06, Wis. Stats,) 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS OAA.PTEO BY: 
Law Offices of Wllllam S. Fisher 

152 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 412 
Mllwaukee, WJ 53203 

FEE 
# 77.25 (6.,) 

EXEMPT 

~ALTER R. BARCZAK 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

Al'IOUNT 12." 

Name end Ratum Addf!!ss 

~•w Olffc:a1 of WIiiiam $, F!IMr 
152 W. Wlsconm Avenue 
Sulle 412 
MilwaukH WI $3203 

242~100 

(Parcel ldtnllflcaUon Number) 

· ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

srATEOF ___________ _ 
_____________ COUNlY 

Personalty came before me this __ dey of __, 
2001, the above named to me known to be 
the person who ex419ut.ed the foregoing lnawment and 
sckt!owledge the same, 

$igna11Jte 
Type or plinl name ____________ _ 

Nolary Public, _________ County, 

My cammlsslon Is pomianent. (If not. stats expiration date; 
,) ' 

·Namea ol parson.s 1l51nlng In e.ny capac:lty snould be typed or 
prinled below their llgnal\,res, 

. Ul 
c::> 
I.D 
w 
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B 
PROPERTY 
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EXHlBIT A 

Legal Description: 

Parcel ! : That part of Lot One Hundred Thirty-three ( 133) in Comstock and 
Wil!iams Subdivision of Lots One (I), Two (2), Three (J), Four (4), and Five (5) of 
Section Five (5) and the South East One -quarter (l/4) of Section Five (S) and the North 
west One-quarter ( L/4) of Section Four (4) in Township Seven (7) North, Range Twenty­
two (22) East. in the city of Milwaukee. County ofMilw11ukce, State ofWisconsin, 
bounded and described as follows: Commencing.at the inter3ection of the Northeast~ly 
Line of the Chicago & Northwestern Railway.Company's Right-of-way in said¼ 
Section and the present South line of East Hampton A venue, which is 57 .00 feet· South 
of the North line of said¼ Section; running thence South 48 degrees 39' East on the 
Northenscerly line uf said railway. Right-of-wuy, 88.81 feet to. a point which is 175.00 .feel 
South 48 degrees 39' East of1he North line of said¼ Section; thence Northeasterly at 
right angles to the Northeasterly line of said Right-of-way, 77,54 feet to a point in the 
present South line of East Hampton Avenue, thence Westerly on the South line of East 
HamplO~.Avenue to the point of commencement 

Parcel 2: That part of Lut One Hundred Thirty-throe ( 133) in Comstock and 
Wi!liarm Subdivision of Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4) and Five (S) of 
Section Five (50 ano the South East One-quarter (l/4) of Section Five (5) and the North 
West One-quarter ( H4/) of Section Four (4) in Tov..uship Seven (7) North, Range 
Twenty-two (22) East, in the City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee, State of 
Wisconsin. bounded and described as follows; Commencing at a point which is South 
47.0 feet and South 89 degrees 57' West 216.15 feet ( each measured on the east and 
Nonh lines of said !ti Section rc$pectively) from the North cast comer of'Said y,. Section, 
running thence South 89 degrees 57' West and parallel to the North line of Said¼ 
Section 100. 16 feet to a point; thence South 41 degrees 22' west 91.23 feet to a point in 
the Chicago & Northwestern Railxoad Right-of-way; thence South 48 degrees 39' East 
along said right-of-way, 240. 19 feet to a point; ·thence North and parallel to.the East line 
()fsaid ¼ Section, 27.37 feet to a pomt; thence North 89 degrees 57' East,· 10.0 feet to a 
point; thence North 90.0 fee1 to a point; thence South 89 degrees 57' West, 30.0 fet;t to a 
point; thence North 110.0 feet to the place of commencement, except the North 10 feet 
thtreof. · 

Gran tor : Thomas J. and lrene M.Aliota 
Grant ee: Hampt on Properties, LLC 

POOR OUA~~MENt' RECEIVED FOR RECORDING.. 

Ul 
·o 
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w 

0 
N 
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STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM I - 1998 
WARRANTY DEED 

This Deed, m•d• t>ctw••n .Me.t.a.._,K_.,.Gu;a ... r .... d..,o ... e ..... r ______ _ 

. -- ---- ------· ---------------
1n<J .J:ictaRGArrloer. and ber successors, 
Trustee of the Meta K. Gardner ~urviyor's 

Cran1or, 

...!f l_lst ~ated April_ l-=-7"--'-_2=-0 .... 0""1"--_________ _ 
____ ·-- ·-- ___________ C.-.nlee. 

CAnlor ror • v1luablo consldmnlon, convoys 10 CAnlet the rouowtn, 
dowlb.d roi l ttta<• tn Mi l~aukee _______ County, Stna o( WIJconstn 

(th• 'Pro~rtyl 

FEE 
• n.2s ( ,1,) 

EXEMPT 

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Tosctlwr wllh all •11pu111nant rlghu, lltle and lnter<SIJ. 

S123194 

REGlSTER'S OFFICE I SS 
llilwaull .. County, WI I 

RECOiD£D AT ll:O AM 

98-23-2"1 

lUl.TER B. BARCZAK 
RiGISTER OF DEEDS 

.+.liOUHT J 2. 90 

11..,..IJir-q ...... 

Nll'III and f\eo.wn Acldrt•I 

, Matthew J. Linn 
·' J Attorney at Law 
r 2327 N. Murray Avenue 
' Milwaukee, WI 53211° 

~"3c..l-¢o/2. - /00 I 
P.,.,., ldan--1PIN) 

This /!> n othomHtead property. 
(u) (Is na1} 

Crantor Wfrrll(IU lltal the Utl• IO the Pro;>trtY Is goqd.. lndaleulbl• In ftt ,tmplc ..nd rru and Ci.tr of encumb.-ncu txUpl 
rnunocipa, WI ZOIIOII onlinanccs and """lh<lltj e11wd under Ul<nl. rc,cordcd ....,,....U (or Ille dillribvdon ofutlllly lfMI munldpoJ scmca, 
rCC1>rdcd b<llldin1 and"" rcsltlctions and cov«ol<IU, p:,,c:r.J 1...; levied io tho yar ofc:ll>lins. 

Daccd thl• •• __ 7 ___ day o( _ _.A,.,,_,,,u"°g_.µ .. s._.t.._ ____ _ 

_______________ (SW) 

Meta K. Gardner 

....,LI.~~-..-<.4-;t--""A-=---~~...,___· ~w 

. ~_IS_. wtt(a~ 

AUTHENTICATION 

Sip"it):.' M_e_t_a.;._;K~. Gardner 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS OFIAFTEO BY 

_ ~lltthcw .:J •. Linn 

Attorney _at Law 
is,Rnaturcs m•y bo il\JtMnl1a11ci or ack.nowledatd. 8oth ,,.. no1 
IH.'CelYry.) 

• Ni••~ Of P'""-"~ 'litll"-'~ \11 "''7 UJ>t(lt)' n~IM be lyptd or prl!McG birittw thw ~ -

2001 

--------------~~u 

--------------~~u 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Stat• or Wlaconsln, } 

___________ Coun1Y, u. 

PfflOnaUy ame btlorc me !his _______ day or 

-----------· ---· lhcabovc111med 

___________________ lo 

mt known lO be !ho- parson --who tXOC\ltad tho fORS0lng 
INt/\lmenl and Kknowltd11 the wne. 

---------------------Nowy Publ!c, Suie ol Wllcoruln 
My <ommlSJlon IS pumananL (It no1. statct expiration date: 

---------- ··--·--····' 

STATI IAl o, WllCONSIN 
WARRANTY OEED FOaM No. ~. IHI - ... -eo. ..... --

::,0 ,.., ,..., 
r-

c.n 

i: 
> en ,...., 

N 

°' .0 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT 

That part of Lot numbered One hundred Thirty-three ( 133) in Comstock and Williams' 
Subdi~ision, of Lots I, 2, J, 4 and 5 of Section Sand the Northwest l/4 of Section 4, Township 7 
North, Range 22 East, in the City of Milwaukee, County ofMilwauk~, State of Wisconsin, 
described as follows: 

Commencing at a point which is 157 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of 
Section 5, Town 7 North. of Range 22 East and 76.15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 
Section; thence West and parallel to the North line of said l/4 Section 110 feet to a point; thence 
South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to a point; thence East and parallel 
to the North line of said I /4 Section, 110 f~t to a point; thence North and parallel to the East line 
of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to the place of beginning. 

AND 

Commencing at a point which is 207 feet South of the North line of the Northeast l/4 of 
Section 5, Town 7 North, of Range 22 East and 76.15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 
Section; thence West and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section 110 feet to a point; thence 
South and paraliel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to a point; thence East and parallel 
to the North line of said 1/4 Section, 110 feet to a point; thence North and parallel to the East line 
of said I /4 Section, 40 feet to the place of beginning. 

AND 

Commencing at a point which is 247 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of 
Section 5, Town 7 North, of Range 22 East and 76. 15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 
Section thence West and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section 120 feet to a point; thence 
South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section 27.37 feet to a point in the Northeasterly 
right of way line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway; thence Southeasterly along the 
Northeasterly right of way line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway I 59.86 feet; thence 
North and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section 133 feet to the place of beginning. 

AND 
Certified Survey Map No. 3 723, a parcel of land commencing at a point in the East line of 

said 1/4 Section, 157.00 feet South of the Northeast corner therefrom; thence S 89' 58' 00" W 
and parallel with the North line of said 1/4 Section 76.15 feet to a point in the West line ofN. 
Santa Monica Blvd., and the point of beginning of the land to be described; thence continuing S 
89' 58' 00" W 110.00 feet to a point; thence South 90.00 feet to a point; thence S g9· 58' 00" W 
10.00 feet co a point; thence South 27.J7 feet to a point in the Northeasterly right-of-y.,ay line of 
t})e ChiCDgo & Northwestern Trans:. Co.,. R.O. W.; thence S 48' 40' 45" E along the Northeasterly 
right-of-way line 159. 78 feet 10 its intersection with the Westerly line of.N. Santa Monica Blvd.; 
thence North along said Westerly line 222.94 feet to the point of beginning . . 

u, 

N 
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STATl!-B,\lt;qt'~f(M, ... 1•~ 

DOC .# 096556 ~w..- TJllJS'IU'S DUI> 

1111~~111 . 
54 

!fm ~ Gardw, mlll!:- - .... ~or i.1115!1.Glll!iii.ir Rl:lllSTBrs OFFlC( I ss SIJnl.,,.c:a Trmt.......,. :61d· J!,lMl '.h ~~~ HI lliillhe r.Mty, WI I 
Wll'hom~1<>3'UH:wQ&~t,,o~~ita1 
c5lale m,I\CJbmltn~'--'°'~(4'~0~1' lllllmf, RBXRlED 10/01/2008 02: pie-allldl~) 

.NHI LA FAYE 
RaiISTBl Of omJS 

Psrcd2ofCO'tllled$.,r,eyMap1'ia.3tt3, .......... .,.~~ AIOllrf: 11.00 
Fil EXBfT 77 .'IS t : fl 133ofC~.t:wai..:S~Mlie ..... l/4.,.._.3,: TIWISF'ER RE: 1200.00 lnT-lllp7Nortll,.._,U · ~ld,e~~ 

oJT,cer.r~~ ........... 1,S.tm,·•ltellUC. .... 
t:18 le l40 ~ .. .o..c....t. Meo.-~ aaplbca. put 
COD'fefed by Wanuty l),,e;S 1>ecilmlltt ~ 5'75l$'l'U. -..-

w.-r,-,,_,. 
MfdauU.WW-
.:JJN.Mayfalt .... 
~wt~ 

2:wr.aJi,:111::) 
..... ~~(PIii) 

Oa""1 tint 114,ry11(J I . -
'MdaXl<Cw..t- .~ A' ,9~ . 

T- 1'nwt 
Atl'THEN'DC4 ll<>N AC'ICNOW1ZDGM'.£NT 

Sl)ll!alW'<{s) Mt!! K, ~ STATEOF ) 
)n 

~/4--~ .. ~ Cowtt,, ) ·--..,_ ~ .canebeb.1D1tdns ---~of 
• __ lk.,..., named 

•M-~ 
TITLE MEM98 SfAt'E BAlt at> \VISCOMSD,i 

(lfr.oi. tolllb ~ ,.,;-.-"""""'')""'°~ w r-n• 
alllhom:od l,y 11-06.06, W111, 5cm ) -•tm,,e,wJedllod lhesame 

1ltlS iNSTR.UM£NT WliSDRAFTE,D 'BY 
Matt•eof.Y!III • 

1)1!,cary Pabhc, Salfa,of 
14yc..--.. ,,.,.....,..,. (lfnlJl.--<lort (I•--•-• ............ -----) ) . 



Taxke¥ Location 
2340012100 4751 N SANTA 

MONICA BL 

Print P..s9tl..2f...1 

Click on the Column Headings to sort accordingly. 
Click on the Parcel ID to view the parcel detail. 

Owner 
A & J SWAN LLC 
(LESSOR) 
C/0 CLARK MILWAUKEE 
INC 
(LESSEE) AMIN 
BHIMANI 

1958 
Svs Station w Conv 
Store 
Billboard 

Total ~ 
Value Baths 

$565,200 0 
0 

Lot size LUC 
Fin area Description 

16,207 4 
453 Spec,al 

Mercantile 

Saly 
date 
Sale 

price 
8!7/2001 



l•'l◄l \ t.AR'.~ SUMMAl't'I' l~'.[R,>!i. """''' :~;,i, 

I Printable Record Card I Previous Assessment I Sale Owner History I Permits 

Card I of 2 

Property Account Number 
2340012100 

Next Card Last Card !>. 

Location 4751 N SANTA MONICA BL 1= Parcel ID 2340012100! 

Old Parcel ID 
Current Property Mailing Address 

C/O CLARK MILWAUKEE INC State WI 
Address 4751 N SANTA MONICA BL Zip 53211 [ 

Owner A & J SWAN LLC (LESSOR) City MILWAUKEE 

__ ___ Zon_!!lgLB2 -=========;:;; 
~~- Current Propel"!)' Sales Information ' 

[ Sale Date 8/7/2001 
Sale Price 0 

=-·-=~, . -·- ;;;;.;;;:;: = ~ 
Legal Reference 8123194 
~ ntor(Seller) META K GARD~ 

Narrative Description 

;riiis property contains 0.37206 - AC of la~ inly classified as Special Mercantile with a(n) Svs Station w Conv 
!Store style building, built about 1958 , having AlumNynyl Siding exterior and N/A roof cover, with 1 commercial 
unit(s) and O residential unit(s), 0 total room(s), 0 total bedroom(s), 0 total bath(s), 0 total half bath(s), 0 total 3/4 

r 

bath(s). ==- ---- - -----~-- .... 
Leaal Descriotion 



APPENDIXB 

Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450 

Site: 4751 N Sunla Moni<ra Blvu , Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 24 1S7485Q BRRTS #: 03-41~8%3(J 



··, . \ WISCONSIN 
l J D£PlRTMEHT OF 

· .. ~".' . HATURAL RE SOUR CES 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP & BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT 
BRRTS ON THE WEB 

m » SEARCH » RESULTS >> ACTIVITY 

Click the Location Name or FID below to view the Location Details page. If additional Activities are present at 
this location, they may be accessed f rom Location Details. 

ACTIVITY DETAILS 
CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS APPLY -Due to remaining contamination, continuing obligations apply to one or more properties. For information specific to the 

continuing obligations review the documentation below. Prior to constructing or reconstructing a water supply well, you need 
to contact DNR for approval of well construction specifications. 

IMPACTED ANOTHER PROPERTY OR RIGHT-OF-WAY 

A hazardous substance discharge originating from this property has impacted one or more other properties or right-of-ways 
(ROWS). For more information, please review the documents below. Certain exemptions regarding the cleanup of impacted 
properties under Wisconsin Stat. Section 292.13 may apply. 

03-41-000450 CLARK OIL STATION #562 

Status Activity Type Jurisdiction 

CLOSED LUST 

Location Name 
----------.----1 DNR RR 

County 1 DNR Region 

CLARK OIL STATION #562 MILWAUKEE SOUTHEAST 
Address 

_____________ _.. ________ ~ 

Municipality 

4751 N SANTA MONICA BLVD WHITEFISH BAY 

PLSS Description Latitude (WGSS-4) Longitu-de_ rw_ GS_84_)__._ __ G, oogle Map-s _

1 
RR Sites Map 

NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec OS, T07N, R22E 43.1033214 •87.907337 
--.I. 

CL!C~ TOVIM 

Additional Location Description 

Additional Activity Details 

Facility ID 

241574850 

PECFA No. 

53211-1043-51 

Acres 

EPA ID 

UNKNOWN 

Start Date T End Date 

__ _,__ __ 1_98_9_-09-28 _ 2010-05-26 

Characteristics 



D1t• ~ N■me FIie Comment 

1989-09-28 N.Qt\fi!.li!t9..n .. Rf. .. ttazli!.r.Q.QY.~.-~.!.!.\1.lile.n®.R.lli.C.tlli!r9!! 

1989-09-28 33 J..@.nls.§.nl.!l..!!L$Jt!tfil.§...~m.wJ.t.CI$.§...A.lJ3.~r.l 
B.e.~~ 

1991-07-08 37 .S.i.le . .10Y.~:i.li91;!.\IQ.O .. B!ilR9.c1..<.S.IJ3).E.e.c.e.i.Y.e.d,,(QQIJ.:.f.e.e.) ]_ SI REPORT RECV'D 

1992-08-18 36 .S)le.JoY..~.liJ.lgl;!,\IQ~0.r.!512Le.n..(S!Wel.812PJ.Q.'t.§.Q SI WORK PLAN APPV'D 

1992-11-10 43 .si!Q_~~.\!ilY~tal~im.i!.\!!.&t~~eg QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT 

1992-11-19 37 I .S..i.l.e .. .!0Y.§.li.!)91;!.\i9.n .. B!i!P.QC!...(S.181.8.e.!.ejY..e.d .. (nQn.:.f.e.e.) SI REPORT RECV'D 

••• SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED 
1994-05-24 37 .Sll.ilOY~iga.tj9n_~R.Qll..(.SJ.8).E.u'lid..Ul9JJ.:f~) BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM 

DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE ... 

1995-03-16 43 .$J.!.1th.1<!i.Y.l.!Y. .. S.l@!.1,1.~.!J.P.Qi1.\!!.B9.~e.i.Y.9.9 QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT 

1995-04-05 3 N2ti1.~Qf.N.QJJ@IDR!ifill..!,§_ili.QN)_!§.fil!.~ NTC OF NON COMPLIENCE 

1995-08-02 39 Be.m!ild.!!il.h~i9n .. Ql'.21i9J.l.\\ .. Be12M .. (&Q.B) .. 8&~.!Y.~9. RA WORK PLAN RECV'D 
(.O,QIJ.:f~~.) 

1995-08-29 40 B.e.!Jl..!!l!.@l..&!lsm..QlillQill>..Bfil22!1..<&.QB) RA WORK PLAN APPV'D 
tiPl2C.~ 

1995-09-05 99 Mi.li.c.e.11.aoe.R!.1.\\ RE-SCORE TO 38.00 

1997-02-04 99 Mlli.c.m!.fill.eQYJi REC'D LETTER ABOUT REMEDIAL 
SYSTEMS OPERATION 

1997-05-07 43 .S..1.1.e .. A.i.!iY.JJY...S.tallol:i...!.lP.9.JAl!! . .89..Ce.iY.l;l.Q 

1997-05-30 80 C.!Q.\\.ll.t~ ... N..Q.\..811c.Qmrn.!fild.e.d 

1997-07-25 43 .si.1.e..A.milY_S.tatYli.!.l~~~m 

1998-04-20 43 .S.JJi1 . .A.c.U.v.iw .. S.tat1.1§. .. UP.d.ate. .. B9..i.e.iY.9..Q 

1999-12-03 43 .Si.1§.MtiY.ilY. ... S.l.il~~-B~Y~ 

1999-12-03 92 Qr;ierati9.n.~Main1e.0s!.a®.(Q . .&.M)BlilR.QO 
B!!!.l;l!.Y.!ilsl .. (no.n£e.!JJ 

2000-08-14 43 l;i)li.h.c!i.Y.ilY_S.till.tti!h!QsJ.l~B9.~Y~ SOIL & GW REMEDIATION SYSTEM 

REC'D CK#37131 $750.00 - REC'D GIS 
2002-09-17 79 .C.i!l?.!i! .. QJ.Ql?.!.!!]L!3.~Y.i~W. . .8.i:!QU!i!~.\..8!il!.~1Y!i!~ PKT GIVEN TO MW 9/20102 JH PICKED UP 

' 10/11/02 

2002-09-18 700 .Data.t;i.ase.£.tt.f.~.iQ~..undwJfil..QQoliru.ting REC'D CK# 37132 $250.00 
Qbll95'.!LQ.'1~) 

2002-10-07 90 .S..1';.8 .. fi.t~l.l.ol.f.l~ .. Q.11.!..(f..lf.QJ B.~Y.i~.w • .E.rn!.9.!i!i 

r 
JH GIS PKT COMPLETE (MW) .S..~!1!!.Q 

2002-11-05 91 SfB.lliLlnlfJ~LQ..111.(Elf..QJ.&mw.f.r.91m.~ JH ADDITIONAL INFO REQUEST FOR 
.C.o.m~ CLOSURE DETERMINATION 

2003-03-12 76 Ac.~I.Y.JJY .. Inm§.f.~r.rn£1J9. .. D..§l.!?..§l..(f.QITJ.19.!1Y. .. Q.Qmm!il.tc;.~) 

2003-05-07 710 .Qi;1l~®Ml.£~1tP..w.ll.JQLS.2lLC.2r:11inl.i.ing 

-+1 REC'D CK# 38684 $200.00 
Qt!li9il.!i.Q!l~) 

2003-06-12 84 R~m~.i.niD9.~!iQO.i.N!t!ilQ.!!.d 
••• Conditional Closure from Commerce 
Data Interchange ••• 

2010-05-26 232 Q.QruiD.1-!.!!!9.Q..b!ig !ltiQ.D .. :.B.~w.u.aLS.2ll ••• AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL 
.C..o.ot~.mi111tl!2n CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION••• 

2010-05-26 236 .C..o.a.tim,1Jog .. Q.t1.Ug1,11i9..o .. :..R.ll.§.lQ.Y.l.lLG.':6'. ••• AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL 
.C.Qa.t~m.iDA\i2.Il CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ••• 

2010-05-26 11 Ac.\iv.J.t.Y ..Ql.Q.$J~.d 
... NR726 Closure from Commerce Data 
Interchange ••• --

2010-05-26 56 .Q.QO!iD.!.!i!!9.O..12ll9ati2.o.WAR.12Li.§.d ~ AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT 
FOR CODE 50 



0cc 
No 

A 

A 

Substance 

Claim No 

2 

3 

Audit Date 

2001-05-15 

2004-03-17 

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded 

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded 

Paid Date Amt Submitted 

2001-08-24 

2004-05-11 

Substances 

Type 

Petroleum 

Petroleum 

Responsible Party 

$68,696.23 

$19,976.55 

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES ATTN ERIC LARSON, ANN ARBOR. Ml 48104 

Amt Ineligible 

$359.74 

$.00 

Amt Released 

For additional Activity Information contact: Jennifer Dorman _jennifer.dorman@wisconsin.g.Q:t South Central Region 

t 

Amt Paid 

$68,336.49 

$1 9,976.55 

.!.l.n.it!i 

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be omissions and 
errors in the data and delays in updating new information. 

222321 OJ-.<11-000450 

eorw Release 3.3.4 I os/10/2022 I Release Notes Hfill2 Disclaimers ~IY. ofTerms 

WI CCNSIN Dt.PA~TME:NT OF Nll.TURAL RESOURCES I SITE REQUIREMENTS I ACCESSIBllllY I LEGAL! PRIVACY I lMflLOVt. F~ESOURCt 



commerce.wl.gov 

isconsin 
Department of Commerce 

May 26, 2010 

Mr. Amin Bhimani 
700 W Wisconsin Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53233 

RE: Final Closure 

ENVIRONMEITTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 

9316 North 107TH Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-1121 

TTY: Conl act Through Relay 
Fax: (414} 357-4700 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Aaron Olver, Secretary 

Commerce# 53211-1043-51-A DNR BRRTS # 03-41-000450 
Clark Oil #562, 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee 

Dear Mr. Bhimani: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as conditions for 
closure of the site referenced above. This site is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database and 
will be included on the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) 
Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual soil and groundwater contamination. To review 
all sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. If you intend to 
construct or reconstruct a potable well on this property, you must get prior DNR approval. 

Costs for sampling and excavation activities conducted after case closure are not eligible for PECFA 
reimbursement. However, if it is determined that any undisturbed remaining petroleum contamination 
poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required. If 
this case is reopened, any original claim under the PECFA fund would also reopen and you may apply for 
assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related 
to environmental activities at your site. 

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in 
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (414) 357-4702. 

Sincerely, 

Greg c 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: Sentinel Environmental Services, LLC 
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Well 
Number 

MW•1 

MW-2 

MW-3 

KEY: 

Data 

4/1-4/2003 
10/22/2001 
07/'l3/'2.001 
0002/2001 
10/0G/2000 
05124/2000 
02/28/2000 
10111/1999 
07/20(1999 
03/W1999 
11/241'1998 
07/23/1998 
05/1911998 
02/18/1998 
08/28/11197 
07101/1997 
05/21/1997 
02/21/1997 
10/11/1996 
10131/1994 
06/29/1994 
04/02/1993 
02/0511993 
10/12/1992 
07/18/1!Xl2 
04/1.i2003 
10/Z212001 
07/23/2001 
04/02/2001 
10/06/'1000 
08/24/2000 
02/2IJ/2000 
10/1111999 
07/2011999 
03/24/1999 
11124/1998 
07/23/1998 
05/19/1998 
02/18/1998 
08/28/1Q97 
07/0111997 
05/21/1997 
02.121/1997 
10/11/1996 
10/31/1994 
06128,11994 
0-4/02/1993 
02/05/1993 
10/12/1992 
07/1611992 
04/14/2003 
10/22/2001 
07/23/2001 
04/02/2001 
10/05/2000 
05/24/2000 
02/28/2000 
10/11/1999 
07/2011999 

• 03/24/1999 
11/24/1998 
07/23/1998 
06/19/1!Xl8 
0:l/18/1998 
08/28/1997 
07/01/1997 
06/2111997 
02/21/1997 
10/1111996 
10/31/1994 
06/29/1994 
04/02/1993 
02/06/1900 
10112/1992 
07/18/1992 

Toe • Top of wllll easing 

TOC 
Elevation 
843,13 
643,13 
643.13 
843.13 
643.13 
643.13 
8-43.13 
643.13 
643.13 
843.13 
643.13 
8-43.13 
643.13 
1143.13 
843.13 
643.13 
843.13 
643.13 
643.13 
100.45 
100.45 
100.45 
100.45 
100.45 
100,45 
643.65 
843,66 
643.65 
643.65 
843.65 
643,88 
843.65 
843.85 
843.85 
843,85 
643.65 
643.68 
643,85 
843.85 
643.85 
,543.85 
643.68 
843.65 
1143,85 
100.98 
100,98 
100.96 
100.98 
100.ge 
100.96 
842.81 
642.61 
842.61 
642.81 
642.81 
642.81 
842.81 
842.81 
842.61 
842.81 
642.81 
842.81 
842.81 
842.81 
642.81 
842.81 
842.81 
842.61 
842.81 
99.93 
99.93 
99.93 
88.93 
99.93 
99.93 

ft a feet below ground aurfaoe 
Note: Site was alJMl.-i to a USGS benctvnark on Julv 3 1887 

t \ClaJk\d0562\GWOAT A.X1.S 15/812003 

Slali:: water lllVIII 
(FromTOC) 

11.42 
10.24 
9.41 
9.2 
9.1 

9.13 
11.37 
10.22 
8.71 
10 

10.67 
9.88 
9.12 
10.58 
9.65 
8.38 
-

11.53 
10.85 
10.00 
10.0!5 
7.58 

10.31 
10.78 
9.96 
11.81 
10,93 
9,88 
8.82 
8.51 
9.01 

11.88 
10.96 
9.30 
9.66 

11.07 
10.45 
8.45 
-

10.09 
7 .81 --

11.33 
12.08 
10.57 
6,98 
10.48 
11.39 
10.44 
10.78 
9.58 
8.88 
8.48 
8.52 
8,47 

-
9.58 
8.CM 
9,30 

10.06 
10.21 
8.21 
9.52 
9.01 
7.74 
9.17 

10.28 
9.83 

10.88 
9.05 
6.74 
9.74 
10.11 
9.34 

WalllrTabte 
ElevaUon (ft) 

831.71 
832.89 
833.72 
633.93 
834,03 

834.00 
631,78 
632.91 
834.42 
833.13 
632.58 
833.27 
834-01 
632.67 
833.58 
634.75 

-
831.60 
632.28 
90.45 
90.40 
92.87 
90.14 
89,67 
90.49 
831.74 
632.72 
633.n 
834.83 
634.14 
834,65 
631.79 
632.69 
834.35 
834.10 
632.58 
633.20 
835.20 

-
633.58 
835.84 

--
832.32 
88.88 
90.39 
93.98 
90.48 
88.57 
90.52 
831.85 
633.05 
633.93 
63-4.13 
834.08 
834.14 .-
833,03 
834.57 
833.31 
832.65 
832.40 
834.40 
833.09 
833.60 
834.87 
833.44 
632.33 
832.78 
89.25 
90.88 
93. 18 
90.19 
89,82 
90.59 

10:56AM 
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w .. Dal• TOC Stllicwalerl.aYel W..,_Table 

Number Elevallon IFromTnt'!I El8vation lftl 

4/14/2003 843.25 11.41 es1.84 

1CY22/200I 843.25 10.67 632.88 
07/23/2001 843.25 9.57 1133.68 
04,W/20()1 1143.25 a.31 834.!M 

10l06n000 1143.25 8.95 834.30 

051'2412000 843.26 7.9'1 835.26 

02/2al2000 843.25 - -
10/11/1988 843.25 10.6 e:32.75 

07120119119 kS.25 a.as S:W.40 

MW◄ 03/2A/1999 843.25 9.53 m.n 
11/2,1/11196 843.25 10.155 832.70 

071231109e &13.25 7.18 838.09 
051111(111114 1143.26 5.18 838.10 

02/18/111114 843.25 10,"3 1132.82 
08/28111197 843.25 9.83 833.72 

07/01/1997 843.25 7.89 635.38 
05121/1897 843.25 8.37 834.88 
02121/1897 e43.25 10.58 832.87 

10/11/19811 843.25 10.117 832.sa 
10/31/1094 100.53 11.30 89.23 
oe/28(18$4 100.53 10.04 9(U9 

OW2/1993 100.53 8,711 94.74 

02JOS/11183 100.53 e.n 90.81 

10/12/1092 100.53 10.118 89.57 

07/1811892 100.153 9.98 90.55 

04/14/2003 843.99 11.21 832.78 

10/Zl/2001 &43.99 10.12 833.87 
07/23/2001 e43.99 8.42 834.57 
04l()2J2001 843.99 9,38 834.80 

10/0!!i2000 843.99 8.40 834.59 
O!l/2,4/2000 e43.89 8.84 634.35 

rnmnooo 843.99 11.20 1132.7V 
10/1\/1999 843.99 10. 18 833.t!O 
07/20(1999 843.89 8.07 634.112 

l.fW-6 03,12.4/1009 &43.99 10.11 833.88 
1 t/2,1111196 843.99 10.83 633.38 
07123/111114 843.99 U7 834.12 
05118'109S &CS.Oil 9.58 893.53 
02/181111114 8'3.09 10.a, 832.48 

08/Wt997 8'3.09 9.75 633.34 

07101/1997 843.011 ua 634.11 
05121/1997 843.09 10.53 832.511 

02121/1997 843.09 11.04 832.05 
10/11/1896 843.0Q 10.80 832.69 
10i31/1994 100,48 11,40 89.08 
08/29/19114 100.40 10,111 110.27 
04102/1993 100.40 8.43 92.03 
02JOSl1903 100M 10,68 89.90 

10112/1992 100.48 10,90 89.5(1 
07/1811992 t00.4e -
04/14/2003 842.311 11,02 831.34 

10/Z2/2001 1142.38 982 632.54 
0712312001 842.38 8,99 5:13.37 

CW02/2001 842.38 8.211 834.11 
10/05l2000 842.38 8.20 634.18 

06'2Al2000 842.38 8,20 634.16 

02l2ll/2000 842.311 10.68 831.IIO 
lOltt/1999 842.38 U3 632.53 
07/20(1009 842.38 8.50 833.86 

MW-11 03/2,4/111119 842.38 9.25 633.11 
11/2A/11198 842.38 11.88 832..48 
07123/11198 1142.38 11.32 833.04 
05/111(1- 842.38 7.82 634.54 
02/1811898 842.38 9,43 832.93 
0812811997 842.38 9,05 633.31 
07}01/19'17 1142.311 II.ta 5:13,18 
05121/111117 842.38 8.83 833.73 
0212111997 842.38 10.15 532.21 
10l11/1M 1142.38 9.9'1 532.37 
10131/1994 99.86 10,84 89.02 
08/29/11194 09.M SA7 94.19 
04}02/1893 se.ee 8.A2 93.24 

02/0611993 119.86 9,35 90.31 
10/12/1992 99.118 10.20 89.46 
07/111/1992 89.118 - -

KEY: 
ITOC • Topolwell~ 
ft • l1NII below g,wnd IUJfac:e 
Noat: Slte W:11 IUMl)'ed to a USGS benchmatl< on J~ 3, 1897 

t 'dark'd0662\GWOA T AXlS 10:58AM 
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w .. Dale TOC Sbllc;waalevel Watarlable 
Number Elevallon fFtom Tnt':I Elevation (ft\ 

"14/20013 &42.12 10.54 831.118 

10122/2001 842.12 11.09 832.43 
07/2312001 842,12 8.87 633.25 
O,W2/2001 842.12 8,24 633.88 

10/05/2000 842.12 8.55 833.67 

OSIW2000 942.12 8.1 634.02 
02/2ll/2000 &42.12 10.-4-4 631.08 
10111 /1999 1142.12 9.72 032.40 
07/20/1899 1142.12 8.48 833.ee 

MW•7 03/2A/1999 &42.12 9,17 832.96 
11/2A/1998 &42.12 9.73 832.311 
07/ZJ/1998 M2.12 9.18 832.98 
015118'19118 1142.12 7,118 634-13 
02/18/11198 1142.12 8.e1 832.66 
08/28/1997 1142.12 8.98 833.17 
07/01/1997 1142 .. 12 7,24 8308 
0&'21/1997 &42.12 a.eo 633.52 
02/21/11197 &&2.12 11.91 832.21 
10111/1- 1142.12 11.81 832.31 
10/31/1994 N.41 10.44 88.97 
08/2Sl1994 ee.,1 9.38 90.oe 
04/02/1993 119.41 8.82 92.79 
02/05/1993 IMU1 - -
101'12/1992 911.41 - -
07/18/1992 N.A1 -
°"1'12003 1141.98 9.1111 831.89 
10f22/2001 1141.88 9.17 832.81 
07/23.'2001 1141.88 8.27 633.41 
<W02/2001 1141.88 7.39 1134,29 
10/05/2000 1141.88 7.87 633,81 
0lll2"2000 841~ 7.22 634.,a 
02/28/2000 8'1. 8.89 831.79 
10/11119'19 841 ,68 9.21 632.47 
07/2011999 8'1 ,88 7.81 633.57 

MW-4 03/'24/1899 8'1.88 a.48 633.23 
11 /24/11198 M1.8a 9.20 832.40 
07/23/1998 1141.88 8.8' 633.04 
IW1fl(111911 8'1.88 7.21 83U7 
02/18/11198 8'1.88 9.05 532.83 
01!12111997 8'1.81 . 8.37 833.31 
07/01/1997 8'1.88 11.21 63!1,.47 
De/21/1997 1141.88 8.15 833.53 
02/21/1997 1141 ,88 11.37 832.31 
10/11/1996 8'1.88 9.35 832.33 
08/30/1996 941.88 8.72 832.118 

°"1412003 841.37 11.73 831.8' 
10/22l2001 841.37 8.114 flaZ.'3 
07/23/2ll01 8'1.37 7.N 833.36 
04/02/2001 841.37 7,211 834.11 
10/0l!l:2000 941.37 7.71 833.ee 
05/24/2000 8'1.37 7.08 634.29 
02/W2000 8'1.37 9.85 631.72 
10/11/1999 841.37 9.00 832.37 
07/2011990 8'1.37 787 833.70 

MW-8 03/24/1000 8'1.37 &.39 632.9& 
11/24/1998 841,37 8.95 632.42 
07/23/1998 8'1.37 9,34 832.03 
05/10/11198 8'1.37 7.00 83'.28 
02/18/19118 1141.37 8.80 832.57 
08/2&'11197 1141.37 8 .18 833.22 
07101/1997 8'1.37 11.18 635.19 
05/21/1997 841.37 8.00 833.37 
02/21/1987 841.37 9.0ll 832.29 
10/11/1996 1141.37 9.14 832.23 

KEY: 
ITOC •Top of Ml~ 
1ft z INt below ground Mfxe 
Nole: SIie - IUNe)'ed 10 a USGS benctmn on Ji;, 3. 1997 

l \clatll\dl562\GWDATA.XLS 
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5/6/2003 

Photo~onlutlon 
Oote Samplod Detector 
SoilBo,lngl.O (l.u.1.1 
NR 720RCL -
NR 746 Tobit I -
NR 146 Table 2 -
Ju,...92 
s.1n.9• 4,084.0 
8·1/9-11' 109.0 
B-2/7-9' 3,975.0 
B-2/9-11 · 15.0 
8-3/7-9' 1,986.0 
8· 319-11" 112.0 
8·4/7-9" 0.0 
B-4/9-11' 0 .0 
8-5/7-9' 0.0 
B-5/9-11' 0.0 
Saotombor-92 
8-8/8-8' 36.1 
IMl/8-10' 183.0 
8-7111-12.5' 878.0 
8-7/13.5-15' 184.0 
8·8/7·9' o.o 
B-8/9-11' 0.0 
8-9/7-9' 2,161.0 
8-9/14.5·18' 871.0 
8-10/7·9' >2,500 
810/9-11' 1,010.0 
Anril-93 
8•11/8·8' 2.0 
8·12/6·8' 3.7 

Table 2 
Soll Sample Analy11cel Results 

Clark Retllll Entorprl■es 
Station #0582 

Milwaukee, Wisconlln 

Pflroleum Volatie Offlanlc C wnootJndt lj 

Ethyl- Talal 
e.nz.,,. benz.ene Totu•n• x.,.,..,,. 

lf.5 2,900 1,600 4,100 

UJ1Jl UDD. 3/LDll/l 42.D/JA 
1,100 - - -
<l!.0 310 270 4.200 
NA NA NA NA 
74 250 760 1,900 
NA NA NA NA 

<1.2 3.1! 7.1 7.1 
NA NA NA NA 

< 1.1 <1.1 2.2 3.3 
NA NA NA NA 

<1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 <1.2 
NA NA NA NA 

<5.0 21 <5.0 33 
NA NA NA NA 

2,100 4JIQQ 20,000 /SLDJ1JI. 
NA NA NA NA 

<2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 
NA NA NA NA 

<1.0 13 2 70 
NA NA NA NA 

J..3.JllJll UJHJJJ. Ull.m1Jl 21,000 
NA NA NA NA 

<LOO <LOO <LOO <LOO 
<LOO <LOO <LOO <LOO 

<LOO • Lou INll lho ~ 1Aw1 ol Ouantffic..ion 
NA• NoiN\Olyud 

l.u.l • lnltn.mff'll Unlu •• Jsobutylene 
74 • bONCls NPI 720 Genetic ACL 

J.:Ll)JlD. • f,ccoods NA 748 Table I Voluo 

SJgma Envlronmental S.rvlcu, Inc. 

fev 7> 

ftlkn) (mcll<al 
M•myl-ttwt Total 
butyl other GRO LHd 

- 100 60 

-· - -
- ·- -

<8.0 4()0 3.4 
NA 190 NA 

<2.4 64 3.8 
NA 98 NA 

<1 .2 39 <1 .2 
NA 35 NA 

<1.1 <l!.O 2.1 
NA <l!.0 NA 

< 1.2 <5.8 18 
NA <5.0 NA 

<5.4 <6.3 <1.1 
NA 70 NA 
200 100 1.8 
NA 95 NA 

<2.0 <6.2 < 1.2 
NA <6.1 NA 

<1 .0 11 < 1.1 
NA 64 NA 

<5.9 2,400 2.3 
NA 38 NA 

<LOO <LOO 3.6 
<LOO <LOO 4.5 

l:\cfark\Cl0&62\tollena,ds 



4/2~0003 

M;t,/-1 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Stelio11 '#0662 

MIiwaukee, Wisconsin 

P1ttol1um Voiatil• O101me Compound• (µ:3,U 

Date Ethv• Total 1,3,5· 1,2,4- Ton.I 
S•mpled 8•nune ben2en1 Toluene Xylene TMB TMB TMB 

NR 140 ES 6 700 1.000 10,000 - - 480 
NR l40PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 ·- - 96 

711611992 4.1.Dll ,WJUI 1UlJH/. ~ <100 1,300 LJ.Dfl. 

412611993 UD.9. ~ 2JUll/Jl 9,000 1,000 1,000 UJHl 
6/2911994 FP FP FP , FP FP FP FP 
10/31/1994 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP 
1011 1/1998 FP 10 25') FP 10.26'1 fp (0.26') fp (0.25') FP 10,25') FP C0.25') FP (0.25') 
212111997 FP 10.59') FP 10.58'1 FP 10.68') fP 10.69'1 FP 10.59'1 FP 10.68'1 FP (0.69"1 

5/21/1997 fP FP FP FP FP FP FP 
8/2811997 §.J.Z L./Ulll. lJJJ1JJ. LZ._IQQ 1,370 5,450 IJ.JJ.2.Q 

2/18/1998 2!l.Q LJ.QJ2 ~ ,U.Ql1D. 1,700 5,300 LMQ 
5/19/1998 <200 ~ ZJ.,gJ/J)_ U,QJ1Q. 1,600 5,000 ~ 
7/23/1998 <250 .l.lllQ ~ ,U.QQJ2 1,800 4,900 ~ 

11124/1998 :u 390 UJl!l 1..LJJlJl 1,100 2,700 U!Kl 
3/2411999 llD. 620 UJNJ. ~ 1,500 3.700 5.2i1ll 
7/20/1999 " 450 LJ.(l{J. ,U.Sf1Q 1,500 3,700 LJ.flP. 

10/11/1999 u IJlfJ. 1.1.JlM .J.Ji.2Ul. 1,300 3,700 6.DM 
2/28/2000 tu 140 990 4,600 1,800 2,800 UfJ.Q 
5/24/2000 a 230 ;uaa 6,900 1,300 1,700 J.fJ.!lQ 

1015/2000 2.Z 640 UQJl. lJUJlJJ. 1,800 2,500 £.1Jl!l 
4/212001 u 420 Ullll 9,500 1,800 2,800 §,.ZJlQ 

7123/2001 <H 100 !UJ/11. UJ.DD. 1.900 3,400 UM 
10/22/2001 <22 Ull fi.J1fJ.fJ. .l.2Jl.lm 1,800 2,900 ~ 
3/20/2003 f/1. 320 830 7,000 2,000 2,100 ~ 

ill • Concenuauon"' ••ceaa ot Chapt11 NR 140 Groundwater Oull,ly Enforc:1men1 S1andardt 
140 • Co,-.cenua,ion In exceu of Chapte, NR 140 Ground-Nate, Ouuitv Prevenhve Acuon Uffll.1 
NA • Cont11wenl Nol AnalyHd 
fP • f,oe Produc1 

µgll • Mlcrogre.ms per lhtr 
1 

• Groundwater recovery aytttm 111neC1 on Oc1ob4!1r 21. 19915 
' • Remedi,11ion 1y111m shutdown Sp,W'lg 2000 (before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Envl,onmental S1rvlce1, Inc. 

Mo1hyHa11 Solubla 
bu('t'I Hher Lead 

80 16 
12 I.G 

UDJI. §i 
NA Zll 
FP FP 
FP FP 

FP (0. 25'1 fp 10,26') 

FP 10.59'1 FP (0.591 

Ff' FP 
<500 NA 
<250 NA 

<2000 NA 

<100 NA 
<11 NA 
18 NA 

<22 NA 
<32 NA 
< 8 ,0 NA 
< 4 ,4 NA 

10 NA 
<5.0 NA 
<54 NA 

<22 NA 
<23 J.1..Q 

l:\clark\CL056~\groundwa1or\gwano ,Is 
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State of Wis .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.9011 Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs. 160,281,283.289. 291-293. 295, and 299. Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141. Wis. Adm. Code. In accoroance 
with ctis. 281, 289, 291-293, 295. and 299. Wis. Stats., failure to file tills form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment f()( up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate ON~ office and bureau. See in.;:.sl::..;ru::,:C:;:.tlo;:;:ns.:::.:on;:.;.:.revers==e..:;fo~r..:;mo=re~i::..;nta.:o:a.:rm.;;;a:::t:.::lo.;;;n.'--_________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

D Waste Management 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

□other: 
l;rJ Remediation/Redevelopment 

1. Well Location Information Facility I Owner lnfonnatlon 
County Unique Well# of icap # 

h1 , ( // Removed Well 
I luJO.O r..,et, - - - - -

Lattttude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

¼/¼ 

-----:::,--::---,-,::-----,,---,-~.,..,..,u"'n..,.iq-ue--,-We::-:--:ll:-#::--'o'-:fc::R:-e-pl:-a-ce_me_n~t Wec-:-:--1::-1 --t4. Pump, Lin..-, Scfffn, Cuing & Sealing Material 

Pump and piping removed? Dves 
3. Well / Orlllhole / Borehole Information 

[E Monitoring Well 

O w aterWell 

D Borehole I OriUhole 

riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report is avaUable. 
please attach. 

Liner(s) removed? Dves 
Screen removed? Dves 
Casio left in ace? Yes 

Was casing cut off below surface? ~Yes 

Did sealing material rise to surface? J;iives 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves 
[)I Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes. was hole retopped? Dves 
□ Other (specify)·. If bentonlte Chips were used, were they hydrated D 

with water from a known safe source? Yes 

5. Material Used To FIii Well/ Drlllhole 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work ONRUseOnly 
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing ate Received oted By 

omments 

n 

(jN/A 

fjN/A 

ON/A 

□NIA 
□No NIA 

□No □N/A 
DiJNo O N/A 

□No U!NIA 

□No ~N/A 



St, 2.. 
11..l<=un 

-------

,.. . ., 
.._ .Ill 

1.t. ~:med:od u.seci! Mm;, 
H'ollaw Su:n-~i«=' 

Cm=-

I 

lS. Pnilm& illli.d used.:Wmr C OZ 

~ ~ C Ol 
Ar C 01 
~ e •99 

Omc::::bs _____________ _ 

z=s=.::J!7 ______ a..!.tSL;;r ___ _ 

____ __ i.~I.~ ----

_____ fL.~::r ____ _ 

______ !t.~.:r ----

~~L::r ----·- ----
• :=:.zi=?= ~ ______ i ~er ___ ·-

____ __ ::.j,{5!.cr ___ _ 

--.-- :i. . 

r= 

~ 

~ 

C 

C: 

'-fC~RL'tG ·.v-~c~~•~:.:c::c!, 
?=I .:JOO., !JA l-l~ 

~-Cs. 

~ cw. ·15!,1S._1f~~~•1u:ncc ~.-•~••c:L.'<u:::ec: 
r-· ~~-:::... ~ •~.-!·":_ 

3~ C: 30 
C-:= r: o: 
~a ··---------------- -~ 

4.. ~ :oacnc:t weil ~ 211d ;z:mec::vc: * 
&:=.coe- Jo 

A.llm;:brSP3'Zsoal.C 

------------ Qm- C !fill:0: 
,. Amml.2t r-a.:: saJ: Gmwi: 3e::-.:c:m O 3 3 

_:__~plzzmd~ .... 3ezma:=-Amisim:'f C! 3 ! 
__ U:5ipii:mxi we:cht. . . . . Be:=w:ui=1 CJ 3 : 
_ \:r, ~ •••• • .!IIIIIUllll'i111.cec=gim1E C 5 /J ~-----=-t 'fahl:lll.:,:lda:i.5%:iyoi:::.:iixM 
Howimwl= 1"-== CJ O l 

T.=:= ;:,m;,ea I:! o : 
Oariiy:5--os 

I!(_:~ 

C -­
Cl ~!: 

~??: 
l ! 

0 1 

O.Ho:n. 
.2,.(p:. 

~i-­
/Jd:-=,: 

=::it.;... .ete~:=:. ::c:=o,::::.s :.::::i.:s~:v--.:.·..s . . - .-• J04•=,u.. ,.ts..:aQIS...:=:..· ... ·t\.•i.. fWtS.~ ._~ -""1 ~,-~·..,.1.1 
... :~ -•~~~:mun :o 1:!o = === = ~i::.ilar::e=..-: :: .~:.: .:s 1:1:11u"10..:ir-=m: =!.!.::w !crac::i QYoi •r,oi=. ~ = 

I' ,. 



State of Wis .. Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Drlllhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Nouce: COmpletlOn ol 11115 report is required by cha. 160,281, 283, 289, 291-293. 295, and 299. 'Wis. Sta1S., and ch. NR 1-41, \o\'is. Adm Code. In aecon:lanoe 
with chS. 281, 289, 291-293, m, and 299, Wis. Stats .. failure to file lhia form may rnult 111 a forfeiture of ber-en $1~25,000, or lmPfl$Ol'lmenl for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally ldenUfiable lnfonnation on this form Is not Intended to be used for any other pu,'J)Olle. Return 
form to tl'le appropriate DNR office and bureau. See lnF.st:;..:ru-ctJ_o_ns=on_...reve=.rs;a.;e:;..;f_or_mo ___ re_,_·ni'-"Offll=a_tio_n. ___________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal □ Drinking Waler 

0 waste Manageme/1 

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

' N 

¼/¼ 

Subdivision Name ot # 

Unique 'Netl • or Replacement VVelf 

3. Well/ Drlllhole / Borehole Information 

(E Monitonng \o\lell 

OwaterWeU 

□ Borehole I OrUll'lole 

riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report it available, 
please attach. 

0 watefS!led/Wastewater 

00ther: 

Pump and piping removed? 

Liner(s) removed? 

Screen removed? 

Was casing cut off beloW aurface? 

Did sealing material rise to aurface? 
Construdion Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? 

~ Dolled D Dnven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, waa hole retopped? 

!;ii Remediation/Redevelopment 

□No (i!N/A 

□No liNIA 

f1No □NIA 
Yes DNo D /A 

Yes DNo ON/A 

Yes □No □NIA 
Yes Di!No ON/A 

D Oth
er (specify): _________________ If bentonl1e chlpa were uaed, were they l'lydrated 

1oloith water froni a knoWn aare source? 

Dves DNo IBN/A 

Dves O No 181 NIA 

5. Material Used To FIii Well/ DrlUhoi. From(~) 

Surtac.c 

6. Comments 

7. Superv.lon of Wort(. DNRU..Only 
Name of Person or Finn Doing FiHing & SeaUng te Received oted By 



State of \Ms .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Orlllhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by ells. 160,281,283,289,291 293,295, and 299. Wis. Stats .. and ch. NR 141, VI/is. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with ens. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, VI/is. Stats., failure to file this forr may result in a forfeilufe of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally ldenlfflat: J information on thi$ form ls not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in !ructions on reverse ~or:_;mo~re:::..:,:inf.:::o~nn=a.!::tio:::.n::., __________________ _ 

□verification Only of Fill and Seal 

Route to: 
0 Drinking Wate, D WatecshedM'astewater !;ii Remediation/Redevelopment 

D Waste Managt- :,::iie~nt;..__..,!D:::!.:::Ot~he:;r:.:.:. ================ 
, . Well Location lnfonnatlon 
County Unique Well# of 

fY1 , f {/ Removed Well 

1IWO.Okei -----
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

' N 

¼I¼ 

icap# 

Unique Well # of Replacement WE 1 

3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information fi, n 

[E Monitoring well 

OwaterWell 

riginaJ Construction Date (mm/ddtyyyy)I 
:.! 

D Borehole I Drillhole 
If a Well Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

Construction Type: 

~ Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) Oous 
D Other (specify): 

Formation Type: 

Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) 

5. Material Used To FIii Well / Drillhole 

6. Comments l1 

7. Supervision of Work 

. Pump, Uner, Screen, Caalng & Sealing Matarlal 

Pump and piping removed? Dves D No {ii NIA 

Uner(s) removed? Dves D No ~ NIA 

Screen removed? DYes flNo ON/A 

Casi ? Yes □No □NIA 
Was casing cut off below surface? Yes D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes D No O NIA 

Did material settle after 24 hours? DYes ~ No ON/A 

If yes, was hole retopped? DYes DNo ri!NtA 
If bentonlte chips were used, were they hydrated O O fl;:,! 
with water from a known safe source? Yes No ,IQ.I NIA 

equired Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
D Screened & Poured • m . . 

(Benlonite Chips) LAI Other (Explain). 

From (ft.) 

Surface 

DNRUseOnly 
ate Received oted By 

ments 



State of Wis • Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.v,,.gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
onn~- (R '4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Nouce: Completloo of this report Is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Vi.11. Stats., and ch. NR 1◄1. 'Ms. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with ens. 281,289, 291-293, 295. and 299. Wis. Stats .. failure to 1lle this form may result In a fOlfetture of between $10-25.000. or Imprisonment for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally Identifiable inlonnallon on tlis fonn is not irtended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate 0NR office and bureau. See lnatructions.F.='==~on __ reverse=a __ for ___ more= ....... lnforrnatlon ...... =--·-------------------

Route to: 

0 Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

0 watershed/Vl/astewater 

□Other. 
J;i! Remediation/Redevelopment 

Lattltude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

¼/¼ 

~-~--::----:-=--,c----:---r.-::,.-,U-:-ni-:-q-ue-:-::We,:-::-ll-::# ... o.,.f R=-ep--:-18-oe_me_n.,..t wei=::-1-t1. Pump, Liner, Screen, Caalng & Sealing Matierial 

Pump and piping removea? Dves 
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? D ves 

Scteen removed? Dves 
l]J Monitoring weu 
OwaterWell 

rlginal Construction Date (mmtdd/yyyy) 

Casing left in Rfact? lives ~y: 0 B«ehOle I Oritlhole 
If a WeU Construdlon Report ia av1ll1ble. 
please attach. 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 
ConslrvctlOll Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? 
[j Dnlled O Driven (Sandpoint} D Dug It yes, was hole retopped? 
□ 

Othe
r (specify): _________________ If bentonlte chips were used, were they hydrated 

with water from • known safe SOU<Ce? 

FonnaltOn Type: equlred Method of Placing sealing Material 

Dves 
Dves 
Dves 

□No NIA 

□No ~ NIA 

uiNo ON/A 
DNo ON/A 
□No □NIA 
□No □NIA 
QilNo □NIA 
□No fBN/A 

DNo MN/A 

Unconsolidated Formation D Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe•Pumped 
-To.:cta=1'-w-e_ll ___ De __ h ___ F_ro_m_G"'"r-o-un_d_S_u_rf_aoe_(_ft __ );;;;=a-s-in_g_O_la_:;,_e-te-,-(i-n-.)----4 D = t~101.1red [i1 Other (Explain): .l::IUl~~'k----

. Materials 
-:-L-:-owe--:-,-::Or:-::in::':h~ole~D::;-:ia:-:m:-:e:-:te:-:,'."-:(1:-·n-=-.,-----t:::....,--i~p~th""(r.:ft-._) _ __,,.._ ........ ,....:::ri 

S. Material Used To FIii Well / 0rillhole From (ft.) 

Surface 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work 
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing 

No. Yarda, 8acJca SNlant 
oil Volume clrela one 

Mix RatlO or 
MudWel ht 

DNRUseOnly 
19 Reoelwd ted By 

menta 



State or Wis .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wLgov Well / Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion ofthls report Is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295. and 299, \Ms. Stats .• ~ ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accoldance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result In a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up 10 one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form Is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ln.rcstruct~""ioaaans.;;;..;:o-n.._reve=.;.;rsa.;;e...,for""""m"'or"'-e"-1-n_fonna="'t"'io""n."--__________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal O Drinking Water O Watershed/Wastewater 

---1-ei.,_µ ..... ~.Qther~ 

l;rl Remediation/Redevelopment 

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes} 

'N 

¼I¼ 

ethod Code (see Instructions) 

Unique Well # of Replacement Well 

3. Wall / Dritlhola / Borehole lnfonnatlon 

(E Monitoring Well 

OwaterWeil 

□ Borehole / Drillhole 

Construction Type: 

riginal Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

[j Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) D oug 
0 Other (specify): ______________ _ 

Formation Type: 

(gJ Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) asing Diameter (in.) 

oL 
Lower Ofdlhole Diameter (In.) asing Depth (ft.} 

5. Mater1al Used To Fill Wall /1>rillhote-

6. Comments 

Pump and piping removed? 

Liner(s) removed? 

Screen removed? 

casing left in 121ace? 
Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 
If yes, was hole retopped? 

If bentonlte chips were used, were ~ hydrated 
with water from a knOwn safe source? 

Frorrr{ft.) 

Surface 

.-.No, Yards, Sacks Sealant 
« Volume cfrclo Ofl8 

□No (i!N/A 

□No [jN/A 

lilNo ON/A 

□No □NIA 
DNo ON/A 

□No □N/A 
~No □NIA 
□No (8NIA 

□No ~NIA 

Mix Ratio or 
MudWet ht 

DNR Use Only 
ate ReceM!d oted By 



Sia le or Wis .. Dept. of Natixal Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

·- l. _4 j of 1710 Q. 
....,........ - -- ---- + r.:> E3 [~ At. CD V 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300--005 (R 4108) Plilge 1 of 2 

No11ce: Completion of lhlS repor1 is required by chS. 160,281, 283. 289. 291-293, 295, and 2.99, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141. 'Ms Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chS. 281, 2ag, 291-293, 295. and 299, 'Ms. Stats .. failure to Ille this form~ in a foneitln of between $10-25,000. Of imprisonment fOf up to ooe 
year, depending on the program and conduct inl/Olwtd. Personally identifiable lion on this form ls not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
fom, to the appropriate ONR office and bureau.I See lns.;:;truct=;;.;10:.:.:na::..:::on~re~ve::;.rse;:;:~'a;:;or;..;mor=:.e~in.:.::forma=:::Ua;:;on"". __________________ _ 

Route to: 

0 Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking water 

0 Waste Management 

Lattitude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

' N 

¼I¼ 

Unique \o"#II • of Replacement well 

3. Well / Drlllho .. / Borehole lnfonnatiQn 

l]'J Monltonng Well 

OwaterWell 

D Borehole I Dnllhole 

riginal Construction Date (mm/<Jdlyyyy) 

If a Well Conslructlon Report Is available, 
please attach. 

0 Waterahed/11,/astewater 

Dottier: 

Pump and piping removed? Dves D No W NIA 

Liner(s) removed? Dves D No Isa NIA 

Saeen removed? Dves it No O NIA 

? □No □NIA 
Was casing cut off below surface? D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to surface? D No D NIA 
Construction Type: 0 ~ D Did material settle after 24 hours? Yes 1,.a1 No NIA 
[j Drilled D Dnven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves O No [B NIA 
D Other (specify): ________________ If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated O D fv'I 

with water from a known aafe source? Yes No J4J NIA 
FormatJOn Type equlred Method of Placing 5eallng Material 

Unconsolidated Formation D Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
-To.:z;t:;;;al;..W_e_ll_De_pt_h....,F-rom_G_ro_u-nd_S_u_rf_a_ce_(ft-.);:;=;.._---------f D = t~

1
;f<' [jf Other (Explain): .l:lW~!t'~----

---.J..-..._ ________ -1--__ ...K,=------r.:::ling Materials 
Lower DriRhole Diameter (Ill.) □ Neat Cement Grout □ Clay-Sand SkJny (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

_ _,!NA.~~5!!:!~~~----_1-!MUc:ic!~~~=---1 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Stuny • • 

□ rot O D Concrete O Bentonite Chips Was weU annular space grouted? Yes ~ No Unknown -----------------------T'OI Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well &nho/es Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? th to water (feet) (E Bentonlte Chips O Bentonite • Cement Grout 

fl • #-~ 0 Granular Bentonite O Bentonite • Sand Siu 

5. Material Used To FW WeU / Drtllhole 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work 

n. 

Mix Ratio OI' 
Mud ht 

DNR Use Only 



Stale of Wis .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnt.wl.gov Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notioe: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, \Ms. Stats., and ch. NR 141. \Ms. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with ens. 281. 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, WIS. Stats., failure to file Ulls form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on !his form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Rell.Im 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. see lnr.st,.ruct=io_ns __ on""'""'reve=-rse"'-for __ mo=re::.;i_m_o...;rma=t-lo""n.'---------------------

Rout• to: 

O veriflcation Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

0 Watershed/lNastewater 

Oot11er: 
!;ii Remediation/Redevelopment 

1. Well Location lnfonnation 
County Unique Well# of icap # 

h1 • f {/ Removed \Nell , ,wo..o J..et - - - - -
Lattttude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

' N 

¼I¼ 

-------------.-u-n-lqu_e_We_l_l •-'-01-R-ep-la_ce_me_nt_W_e_u~- Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material 

3. Well/ Drlllhole / Borehole Information 

~ Monitoring wen 
OwaterWell 

□ Borehole ' Drillhole 

Construction Type: 

riglnal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report Is avaUable, 
please attach. 

[jl Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) D oug 
0 Other (specify): 

Formation Type; 

□ 

5. Matertal Used To FIIJ Well/ Drlllhole 

6. Comments 

Pump and piping removed? D ves DNo 
Uner(s) removed? Dves D No 

Dves li1No 
Yes □No 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 
If yM, was hole retopped? 

If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated 
with water from a known safe source? 

U8NIA 

fiN/A 

ON/A 

□NI 

From (ft.) No. Yards, 8ac:k$ Sealant Mix Ratio or 
or Volume cltcM one Mud Wei ht 

Surface 

ate Received oted By 

omments 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notioe: Completion of this report is required by ells. 160,281, 283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, 'Mis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299. Wts. Stat&., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-26,000, 0< imprisonment fOf up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally Identifiable Information on thls form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ins;::.:tru=ctl.::;ons=-=on~rev=eaa:rs;.;:;e...;;for"'-"rnore="-i-nf;.;::orma.;.;.:.;;_tlo~n"'. __________________ _ 

Route to: 

Overificatlon Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

0 Watershed/Wastewater 

Oother: 

l;rl Remediation/Redevelopment 

1. Well Location lnfonnatlon Faclllty / Owner Information 
County Unique Well # of icap # 

h1 , I {J Removed Well 

1 IWOJJ ..._el - - - - -
Latt~ude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ethod Code (see instructions) 

- - 'N 

Y.I ¼ 

--------::---,-,::-----,~------r-.-::-u,.,.rv""·q-u-e""we.,..,..,u'""#""o'"'t'"'R,..e-p'""ia_ce_me_n_,.t,..,,we.,..,,.u-1,1·, Pump, Uner, Screen, Caaing & Sealing Ma18.rlal 

Pump and piping removed? Dves 

3. Well / Drlllhole / Borehole lnfonnatlon 

[E Monitoring Well 

Owater Well 

□ Borehole I Drillhole 

riginal Construction 0ate (mm/ddlyyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

Liner(s) removed? Dves 

Screen removed? Dves 
caa;ng left In place? iilves 

Was casing cut off below surface? ~Yes 

Did sealing material rise to surface? tilve$ 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves 

[j! Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dv es 
0 Other (specify): _________________ If bentonite chips \Y8f'8 used, were they hydrated 0 

v.1th water from a known safe source? Yes 

□No ~NIA 

□No GiN/A 

CilNo □NIA 
□No □NIA 
□No □NIA 
□No □NIA 
~No □NIA 
□No (8NIA 

□No 1ilNIA 

5. Material Used To FIii Well/ Dr1llhole From (ft.) 
No. Yatda, sacu Sealant Mix RatJo or 

or Volume clrc one Mud Wei ht 

Surface 3 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Worlc DNRUaeOnly 
Name of Person or Finn Oolng Filling & Sealing oted By 

menu; 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.v,;.gov Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 
Notice: Completion of this report Is required bychs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299. Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Ws. Adm. Code. In accordance 
wflh chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295, and 299. Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resutt In a forfeiture of between $10-25,000. or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. P«sonally Identifiable information on this form is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate 0NR office and bureau. See in.;:.stru=ctJ=ons:.:.:o~n.;.r;:::.evers:.:::.:~e.;.i::or-"mor=:.e::.,::;in~to~rma=t::::ion;:.:.·;..._ __________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

0 WatershedM/astewater 

Oother: 
~ Remediation/Redevelopment 

1. Well Location lnfonnatlon 
County Unique Weff # of leap # 

N'I , { // Removed Well 
1111 IWO..O J.,€t, - - - - -

Lattitude I Longitude (Degreas and Minutes) 

• - . - ' N 

¼I¼ 

ot# 

---------:-----.,.,...,,..,...,U..,nl,...q-ue""'Wel..,..,...,,..I #.,,.,_of""'R~e-p.,..la_oe_me-n""'t"'"'w""e1..,.,l----1i1. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Seallng Material 

3. Well / Drlllhole I Borehole Information 

~ Monitoring Well 

OwaterWeJI 

riginat Construction Date (mmtdd/yyyy) 

□ Borehole I 0rillhole 
If a Well Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

Construction Type: 

[jl Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) D oug 

0 Other (specify): 

Formation Type: 

IX! Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well De11th From Ground Surface (ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 

5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drlllhole 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work 

St~torRou~ 

Y. /), ..5/Jk. 

Pump and piping removad? Dves 

Liner(s) removed? Dves 

Screen removed? Dves 

casing lettin place? !lives 

Was casing cul off below surface? ~Yes 

Did sealing material rise to surface? tilves 

Did material settle after 24 hours? D v es 

If yes, was hole retopped? D ves 
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated D 
with water from a knovm safe source? Yes 

equired Method of Placing Seallng Material 

0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

D Screened & Poured r.::::I 0 e · . 
(Bentonlte Chips) LAI ther ( xpla1n). 

From (ft.) 

Surface 

No. Yards, Sacu Sealant 
or Volume circle one 

□No ~NIA 

□No ~ NIA 

lilNo ON/A 

DNo ON/A 

□No □NIA 
□ No □NIA 
DilNo □NIA 
□No ~NIA 

□No _MN/A 

Mix Ratio or 
MudWel ht 

DNRUaeOnly 
oted By 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr . ...,;,gov 

Well / Drlllhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300.005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by ens. 160, 281,283,289. 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295. and 299. Wis. Stats .. failure to file this form may result In a forfeiture of between $10-25.000. or imprisonment for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally identifiable infonnatlon on 1h18 form is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in.;:.sl;:.:ructi=·o~ns..::..::o::.:n:.::re:.:ve=rs:::e:.::fo~r..:.mor=e::..:.:.:ln:::fonna=:::l:::ion:..:a . .__ _________________ _ 

Routoto: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinklng Water 

D Waste Management 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

Oether: 

!;ii Remediation/Redevelopment 

Lattltude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ethod Code (see instructions) 

- - _'N 

¼/¼ 

/I Unique Well f of Replacement \-'Jell 

3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information 

[E Monitoring Well 

OwaterWell 

0 Borehole / Drillhole 

Construction Type: 

riglnal Construction Oa1e (mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

[jl Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) Doug 
Oother (specify): ______________ _ 

Pump and piping removed? 

Uner(s) removed? 

Screen removed? 

Casing left in place? 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 
If yes, was hole retoppe<I? 

If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated 
with water from a known safe source? 

Formation Type: equlred Method of Placing Sealing Material 

□No IJJN/A 
□No (iN/A 
~No □NIA 
DNo DNtA 
□No □NIA 
□No □ NIA 
~No DwA 
□No (BN/A 

DNo NIN/A 

Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped -.:c~---------:;;;;:.----------1 □ Screened & Poured r.;i . . - •,' 
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) asing Dia;z:ter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) LAI Other (Explain) . ..l.iit.1•U!l: ~~~~---

/ 5_.•-:--
✓ ling Materials 

-Low_e_r O_r...:.ill...:ho:;;.le_D::,ia;_m_e_te-r-(in-.-) -----1-a-s-in_g_De....:;.pth....;..(ft-.-) -----rr=o Neat Cement Grout O Clay-Sand Sluny (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout O Bentonite..Sand Sluny • • 

Was well annular space grouted? D Yea (8) No D Unknown D Concrete D Bentonite Chips 
~--:---:--:-:----:~:--:-:--=-----,:-~~-:-:-:--:-~~:----------f~ Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) jE Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout 

I, • I, 0 Granular Beotonite O Bentonite - Sand Siu 

5. Materlal Used To Fill Well/ Drlllhole 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work 

From (ft.) 

Surface 

No. Yards, S.ckl S..lant 
or Volume circle one 

Mix Ratio or 
MudWel ht 



State of Wis .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wl.gov Well/ Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report Is requlred by ells. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, In aocoraance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295, and 299. Wis. Sta1s., failure to file this form may result In a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form Is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form lo the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ln,.atru"-'ct"'io_ns ...... o_n_re_v_e_rse ___ for ___ mor __ e_i_n_fo_nn.;.;;a;;.;laaio.n. _____________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

0 wate<shed/lNastewater 

□Other: 
l;ItJ Remedlatlon/Redevelopment 

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

'N 

¼/¼ 

ethod Code (see Instructions) 

-------------.--U-r,ique--V-!\/e-
1
-1 •-"-01-R_e_p_la_ceme __ n_t_W_el_l_' Pump, Liner, ScNen. Casing & Sealing Matarlal 

Pump and piping removed? DYes □No 
□No 
Iii No 

l]IN/A 
{]:J,,,A 3. Well / Drlllhole / Borehole Information 

(E Monitoring Well 

OwaterWell 

0 Borehole / 0rillhole 

Construction Type: 

riginal Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

~ Drilled O Ofiven (Sandpoint) Doug 
Oother (specify): _______________ _ 

Formation Type: 

aslng Diameter (in.) 

do-

5. Material Used To Fill Well/ Drillhole 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work 

Liner(s) removed? DYes 

Screen removed? DYes 

casln left · lace? Yes 

Was casing cul off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 
If yes, was hole retopped? 

It bentonlte chips were used, were~ hydrated 
with water from a kllOY,11 safe source? 

equired Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Dves 

Dves 

0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pil)II-Pumped 

□NIA 
DNo ON/A 

□No □NIA 
DNo ON/A 

CilNo □NIA 
DNo IBNIA 

□No ~NIA 

D Saeened & Poured [ii O e . . (Bentonite Chips) !her< xplain). J;;UJ~a:J::J, ___ _ 

From (ft.) 

Surface 

No. Varda, Sac:Jcs SNlant 
or Volume clrc one 

Mix Ratio or 
MudWel ht 

DNRUseOnfy 
oted By 

ments 



State of \Ms., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
FOIT!l 3300-005 (R 4108) Page 1 of 2 

NoUce. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281, 283,289, 291-293, 296, and 299, IMs. Stats .. and ch. NR 141, Ws. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281. 289, 291-293. 295, and 299. Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000. or Imprisonment for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally identfflable infomlallon on this form is not intended to be used for any other PIXJ)08e. Return 
torm to the appropriate ONR office and bureau. See in,-structi ___ ·ons _____ on __ reverse ................ 1or __ m..,10f._e __ infonna ______ tion_. __________________ _ 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 

1. Well Location lnfonnatlon 
County Unique Well # of 

JV1 , / // Removed 'Nell 
1111 IWO..O ,.,_et, - - - - -

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

' N 

¼I¼ 

Route to: 

D Drinking Water 

D Waste Management 

leap# 

nlque Wen # of Replacement Well 

3. Welt I Drillhole / Bonthoht lnfonnatlon 

l]l Monitoring Well 

OwetefWell 

0 Borehole I Offfthole 

riglnal Construction Date (mmldd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report is available. 
please attach. 

D Water&hedM'astewater 

00tner. 

Pump and piping removed? 
Uner(a) removed? 
Screen removed? 

Casing teft in p1ace2 
Was casing cut aff below surface? 

Old sealing material rise to surface? 

Construction Type. Did material settle after 24 hours? 

l;E Remediation.tRedevelopment 

~ Drilled O Driven (5andpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? 
□ Other (specify): If bentonlte chips were used, were they hydrated 

Vllith water from • known safe source? 
Formation Type· ulled MethOd of Placi~ Sealing Ma1erial 

IX] Unconsolidated Formation D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe•Pumped 

-Tot--..al __ W_e_ ..,11-0e--_.,Pl_h_F-ro_m_G_ro_u_nd_S_u_rf_a_oe_(ft-.)...,...a_s_ln_g_D_la_m_e_te_r_(i-n-.)---~ D ~= i~ou,i Iii Olher (Explain): .J,;W~!a.~---

0"- 0(,,._ ling Material• 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) asing Depth (fl.} 0 Neat Cement Grout O Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

_ J!JUdl.:tt!.!~L-----.L....!~~~Z!:1~l--~ 0 Sand-Cemenl (Concrete) Grout D Bentonlte-Sand Slurry• • 
□ rvl O O Concrete O Bentonite Chips Was well annular spaca grouted? Yes 1,41 No Unknown 

-,----,---,----,,..,.,......,.,,-----,,,,.--,-.....,..--::--------r~Monltorlng Wfl/1.J and Monitoring Well &xehoi.s Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? {! Bentonite Chips O Bentonite • Cement Grout 

0 Granular Bentonite O Bentonite - 5and Sluny 

5. Material Uaed To FIii Well / Drillhole 

Surface 

6.Com~ 

7. Supervision ofWortt DNRUHOnty 
oted By 

r.J:l E3 



State of Wis • Dept. of Natixal Resources 
dnt.WI gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Fonn 3300-005 (R '-'08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160. 281,283. 289, 291-293, 295. and 299. Wla. Stats .• and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
witn ens. 281. 289, 291-293, 295, and 299. Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may mull In a forfeiture of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year. dependlng on the program and conduct Involved. Personally identlftable Information on tNt fonn is not intended to be used for any other 1)1.fp()Se. Return 
form to the api,<oprtate ONR office and bufe&1. See lnstructlr-=-==ona=_on""""'revetae;a..;;:;.:.;~-°'-more=;:;..:;.;lnt:;.:ormation=:a:·= ·-------------------

Route to: 

Overlftcatlon Only of Fill and Seal 

1. Well Location lnfonnatlon 

□ Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

County Unique VlleU # of · p # 

h1 , { // Removed Well 

1/WO..O~ei, -----
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

- - - - - ' N 

¼/¼ 

3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information 

(E Monitoring Well 

OwaterWell 

0 Borehole / Dnlll'IOle 

riglnal Constl\ldlon Date (mmldd/yyyy) 

If a Well ConatructJon Report Is available. 
please attach. 

0 Water.hed/llVutewater 

□Other. 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing malerlal rise to surface? 
Construct10n Type: Did material settle after 24 hour.? 

[)I Drilled O On\/en (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? 

!;ii Remediation/Redevelopment 

□ Other (s.....,.ify): ________________ If bentonlte chips were used, were~ hydrated 
... ~- with water from a known safe IOUfCe? 

No □N/A 
□No □NIA 
~No □NIA 

Dves O No fBNtA 

Dves D No ~ NIA 

5. Matertal Used To Flit Well / Orillhole From (ft.) 

Surface 

6. Comments 

7. Supervlalon of Work 

No. Yards, Sacks Sealant 
or Volume c:lrcle one 

Mbl Ratio or 
MudW.i llt 

DNRU..Only 
oted By 



State of Wis .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov Well / Orillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs. 160,281,283, 289, 291--293, 295, and 299. Wis. Stats .. and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. CO<le. tn accordance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295. and 299, Wis. Stats .. failure to file this form may result In a fOlfeiture of be'-en $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Persona.Hy identifiable information on this fom1 is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See Jn.;.st.;:.ruct=i-'ons=.:ona.;,;..r.;:.everse=a.:..:.for;:;:...mo=a.re-"'in;;.::fo;.;.;nna=tlaa:ona;.:..,_ __________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Dnl'lklng Water 

0 Was1e Management 

0 WatershedN-'astewater 

Oother. 
!;ii RemediationtRedevelopment 

1. Well Location Information 
County Unique VVell # of 

h1 , { LI Removed Well 

I flA,)OJJ r.,_et, - - - - -
icap# 

Lattitude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ethod Code (see inatructions) 

'N 

¼I ¼ 

- ------------:---,--,,,..,-,.,U-.rti,..qu-e-=\i.,.lllt!,..l""I #.,,.._gf::-:R""epi-:-a-oe_menl_· ..,..,.,We,,...,,ll-iil. Pump, Uner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Mater••• 

Pump and piping removed? Dves 
3, Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information 

(E Monltonng \Nell 

OwaterWell 

0 Borehole/ Drillhol& 

Construction Type: 

riginaJ Construction Date (mmldd/yyyy} 

If a Well Construction Repgn Is available, 
please attach. 

fj Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) Doug 
Oother(specify): ---------------

Formation Type: 

IXJ Unconsolidated Fomiatlon 

Total wet epth From Ground Surface (ft.) 

I 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 

Was well annular space grouted? 0 Yes tRJ No O Unknown 

If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water (feet) 

~ .. (~ 
5. Material Used To FIii Well/ Drillttole 

6. Commenl& 

7. Supervision ofWo,t( 

V Q:J 

Llner(s) removed? Dves 
Dves 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 
If yes, was hole ret.opped? 

Yes 

Dves 
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated 
with water from a known s.ife source? Dves 

equlred Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured [ii Othe · · 

(BentonJte Chips) r (&plain) . .J:iiW~~1----

0 Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry • • 

0 Bentonite Chips 

Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 

IS Benton/le Chips O Ben1onite - Cement GroU1 

0 Granular Bentonlte O Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

F (ft. (ft. No. Yards, Sac:b Sealant Mix Ratio or 
rom ) To ) or Volume cln:le one Mud Wei ht 
Surface 

DNRUseOnly 
ate Reoeived oted By 

mments 



State of \/\/is .. Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Fonn 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 
Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs. 160,281.283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats .. and Ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with ells. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wls. Stats .. failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000. or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the apf)(oprlate DNR office and bureau. See in.;:.structi;;=::c·o..,ns__,on;.;.;..;.re"'ve=rse"'"-fo_r_more __ a.•""·nt_o""rma"""'t"'lo""n. ___________________ _ 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 

1. Well Location Information 

Route to: 

D Drinking Water 

0 Waste Management 

County I Unique Well # of icap # 

h1 . ( // Removed Well , ,wo..o ,.,ee - - - - -
Lattltude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

¼ I¼ 

ot # 

n Unique \Nell # of Replacement Well 

3. Well / Drlllhole I Borehole Information 

~ Monitoring Well 

OwaterWen 

0 Borehole I Dlillhole 

riglnal Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) 

If a 'Nell Construction Report Is available. 
please attach. 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

Oother: 

Pump and piping removed? 

Liner(s) removed? 

Screen removed? 

Casing left In place? 

Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 
Construction Type: Old material settle after 24 hours? 

l;E RemedlatiorVReoevelopment 

□No □NIA 
□No ~NIA 

[j!No ON/A 

□No □NIA 
□No □ NIA 
□No □NIA 
liNo □NIA /jJ Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? 

□ Other (specify)·. If bentonite chips were used, v,,ere they hydrated 
with water from a known safe source? 

□No U5N/A 

□No 1ilN/A 

5. Materlal Used To FIii Well / Drlllhole From (ft) 

Surface 

6. Comments 

No. Yards, S.cb Sealant 
or Volume circle one 

Mix Ratio or 
MudWel ht 

DNR Use Only 
oted By 



State of \Ms .• Depl. of Nati,al Resources 
dnr.¥.1 gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Fonn 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

NoUce: Completion of ttus report Is required by chs. 160. 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295. and 200, \Ma. Stats .. and ch. NR 141, \Ms. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with cha 281,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may rwsolt In a forfeiture of between $10-25,000. or lmpnsonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally lden1ifiable information on this form Is not intended to be used for any other l)U'J)()5e. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ln..,structi ____ ons ___ on_reverse...,.. ........ tor ...... mor.....,_e __ i~ ... onnatlon ________ . __________________ _ 

Route to: 

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 0 Drinking Water 

0 waste Management 

0 watershed/Wastewater 

00ther: 

J;E Remediation/RedevelOpment 

Latt~ude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) 

'N 

¼ /¼ 

3. Well / Drlllho .. / Borehole Information 

(E Monitoring wen 
OwaterWet! 

0 Borehole I Orillhole 

rig in al Construction Date ( mm/dd/yyyy) 

If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

Pump and piping removed? 

Liner(s) removed? 

Screen removed? 

ca11na left 1n place? 
Was casing cut off below surface? 

Did aeafing material rise to surface? 
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? 

[jl Dnlled O Onven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? 
□ Other (s""c·,ry1.· _________________ If benlonlte ~ were used, - they hydrated 

"" 'Mlh -ter from a knolM'I safe source? 

ft: 
DYes 
Dves 
Dves 

Formation Type: equlred Method of Placing Sealng Ma1erial 

Unconsolida1ed Formation O Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

□No □ NIA 
□No (HNIA 

liJNo □NIA 
□No □NIA 
□No □NIA 
□No □NIA 
i8No □NIA 
□No (gN/A 

□No t!(lNIA 

==~-::--='--:':"-:-----::---:-::--:---:-:--:-"r~~:-:--"""'.'""-::-:------1 D Screened & Poured m . 
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) ter (In.) (Bentonite Chips) I.Al Olher (Explain). J:ilW~~'l----

ling Materials 

□ Neal Cement Grout □ Clay-Sand Sluny (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout O Bentonite-5and Sluny • • 

Lower On0hole Diameter (in.) 

□ ror O O Concrete D Bentonlte Chips Was weU annular space grouted? Yes 141 No Unknown 
.,.,--~-:-:-:-""".':'"-:-:-~=------c:---::-:~":""'."~~~----~~ Monitoring Well.sand Monitoring W./1 Boreholes Only: 
If yes. 10 what depth (feet)? h to Water (feet) (8 Bentonlte Chip, O Bentonite • Cement Grout 

0 Granular Bentonite O Bentonile • Sand S 

S. Material UHd To FIii W•II I Drtllhole From (ft.) 

Surface 

6. Commenta 

7. Supervtalon of Wortt 

No, Yllldlt, 8acka Sealant lllx Ratio Of 
MudWei ht or Vo circle one , 

DNRU..Only 
oted By 



4/2512003 

MW-I 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 

Station #0562 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µgill 

Date Ethyl• Total 1,3,5- 1,2,4- Total 

Sampled Benzene benzene Toluene Xylene TMB TMB TM8 

NR 140 ES 5 700 1,000 10,000 - - 480 

NR140PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 ·- ... 96 

7/16/1992 l!....1Jlil J.1M 1.JLJWl 1§,HJl. <100 1,300 ~ 
4/26/1993 Ul1lJ)_ ~ 212&1.Q 9,000 1,000 1.000 ~ 
6/29/1 994 FP FP FP , FP FP FP FP 

10/3111994 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP 

1 Oil 1/1996 FP (0.25'1 FP 10.25'1 FP (0.25'1 FP (0.25'1 FP 10.25'1 FP (0.25') FP (0.25'1 

2/21/1997 FP t0.59'1 FP (0.59'1 FP (0.59'1 FP (0. 59'1 FP (0.59'1 FP (0.59'1 FP (0.59'1 

5/21 11 997 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP 

8/28/1997 w LQQQ UJ..QQ ~ 1,370 5,460 U.zJl 
2/18/1998 ~ ~ £2.Q.Q ~ 1,700 5,300 LJJJHJ. 
5/19/1 998 <200 MflD. 2.LJWl ~ 1,500 5,000 MJl1l 
7/23/1998 <250 L.1.JllJ. H.JllJJl ~ 1,800 4,900 UM 

11/24/1998 ll 390 6.JI.QQ 1.2.J..Q.Q 1,100 2,700 U11fl. 
3/24/1999 11.D. 520 ~ 1..1,MlQ 1,500 3,700 5.2ml 
7/20/1999 ff. 450 ILJ.JJJ)_ ~ 1,500 3,700 5.2ml 
10/11/1999 JJI. Z.sJl .1..LJllll!. ~ 1,300 3,700 fi...QM. 

2/28/2000 u 140 990 4,600 1,800 2,800 ~ 
5/24/2000 n 230 J.2J1Jl. 6 ,900 1,300 1, 700 J..JWJ. 
10/5/2000 21. 540 J&2Q ~ 1,600 2,600 ~ 
4/212001 ~ 420 J.2J1Jl. 9,500 1,600 2,600 ~ 

7/23/2001 <56 100 UM ~ 1,900 3,400 UM 
10/22/2001 <22 MD. §.JWl 1L6.QJl. 1,600 2,900 !l.5.D.Q 

3/20/2003 fl 320 830 7,000 2,000 2,100 ~ 

~ 
~ A Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 

140 ~ Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Qualilv Preventive Action Limit 

NA • Constituent Not Analyzed 
FP = Free Product 

µg/1 = Micrograms per liter 

' : Groundwater recovery system staned on October 21, 1996 

• = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/24/2000 samphngJ 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

Methyl-tert Soluble 

butyl ether Lead 

60 15 

12 1.5 

~ Jill. 
NA z_g_ 
FP FP 

FP FP 

FP (0.25'1 FP (0.25'1 

FP (0.59'1 FP (0.59') 

FP FP 

<600 NA 

< 250 NA 
<2000 NA 
<100 NA 

< 11 NA 
18 NA 

<22 NA 
<32 NA 
<8.0 NA 

< 4.4 NA 
10 NA 

<5.0 NA 

<54 NA 
<22 NA 

<23 J.1.U. 

I \clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/2612003 

MW-2 

Date Ethyl-

Sampled Benzene benzene 

NA 140 ES 5 700 

NA 140 PAL 0.5 140 

7/16/1992 2JLJWJ. 1..§JlJl 

4/26/1993 1.£.D.M. ~ 
6/29/1994 1.£.D.M. LJ_QJ}_ 

10/31/1994 FP FP 

10/11/1996 FP FP 10.04'1 

2/21/1997 FP FP 

5/21/1997 FP FP 

8/28/1997 w 8M. 
5/1/1998 1.SJl 170 

7/23/1998 ~ 48 

11/24/1 998 ~ 480 

3/30/1999 l2Jl 120 

7/20/1999 ~ 460 

10/11/1999 m 360 

2/28/2000 ~ 330 

5/24/2000 1.&JJl 210 

10/5/2000 ~ 260 

4/2/2001 2.1. 120 

7/23/2001 2.1 110 

10/22/2001 Wl 160 

3/2012003 ;J__QQ 160 

liill.;. 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/11 
Total 1,3,5- 1,2,4· 

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 - -
200 1,000 --- ---
~ 8,000 <l.O 8 

~ ~ 1,300 1,500 

~ n.MD 800 3,500 

FP fP FP FP 
FP FP FP FP 

FP FP FP FP 

FP FP FP FP 

LJM. ~ 1,820 6,780 

~ 5,700 1,500 3,500 

740 1,500 360 650 

J..jM 9,100 850 2,400 

520 6,600 1,200 2,900 

820 l2.&lll 1,200 3,700 

840 12.1ml 1,200 4,100 

660 1.Q.QM 1,100 3,100 

460 7,000 1,000 2,500 

340 6,900 1,200 3,000 

160 4,200 1,300 3,100 

83 3,800 1,300 2,500 

120 4.400 1,600 3,400 

96 2,720 1,300 2,400 

Total 

TMB 

480 

96 

8 

2.!lJ1Jl 
FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

ll&QQ 

fi..JWI. 

LJlU. 
~ 

4.1.JHl 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
LJ.flJJ. 

MM 
~ 
fi..JWI. 

~ 

Z1li1. "' Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 

140 "' Concentration in excess of Chapter NR l 40 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit 

NA • Constituent Not Analy?.ed 

FP • Free Product 

µg/1 = Micrograms per liter 

• Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996 

a Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/2412000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

Methyl-tert Soluble 

butyl ether Leed 

60 16 

12 1.5 

fifl. 11 

NO /JJl 
<200 <3.0 

FP FP 

FP FP 

FP FP 
fp FP 

<600 NA 

<250 NA 
< 100 NA 

9 NA 

< 11 NA 
<5.5 NA 

<16 NA 

<6.4 NA 

<4.4 NA 

16 NA 

<4.0 NA 

16 NA 

< 11 NA 

25 9 

l:\clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-3 

Oare Ethyl• 
Sampled Benzene benzene 

NA 140 es 5 700 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 

7/16/1992 9J!Q. 1..511. 
4/26/1993 ND NO 
6/29/1994 m 510 

10/31/1994 21.Q 170 

10/1111996 2.9 < 1.0 

2/21/1997 1.0 <1.0 
5/21/1997 <1.0 <1.0 
8/28/1997 <1.0 <1.0 

6/19/1998 <1.0 3 

3/24/1999 < 1.4 <0.24 

10/11/1999 <0.27 <0.32 

4/2/2001 <0.29 <0.57 
7/23/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

H.2R;. 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volalile Organic Compounds (µgill 
Total 1 ,3,5- 1,2,4-

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 - ••-• 

200 1,000 - ·-
<5.0 3,200 <50 <50 

NO 7.0 NO NO 

34 ·1, 100 <5.0 8 .0 

13 245.4 <1.0 2.5 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 
<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 < 1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 4.3 

<0.21 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 

<0.27 <0.43 <0.27 <0.27 

<0.13 <0.63 <0.29 <0.34 
<0.68 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

Total 
TMB 

480 

96 

<100 
ND 
8.0 

2.5 
<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 

4 .3 

<1.4 

<0.54 

<0.63 
<1.86 

ZJJQ • Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwa1er Quality Enforcement Standards 
140 ,. Concentration In excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit 
NA ., Constituent Not Analyzed 

FP • Free Product 
µgll ,. Micrograms per liter 

' • Groundwater recovery system uarted on October 21, 1996 
• • Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (beforo 5/24/2000 samplingl 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

-
Methyl-!en Soluble 
butyl ether Lead 

60 15 

12 1.5 

<50 <4.0 
ND <6.0 

<5.0 <3.0 

8.8 <2.0 

<10 NO 

<10 NA 
<10 NA 
< 10 NA 
<10 NA 

1.6 NA 
<0.32 NA 

0.6 NA 
<0.43 NA 

l:\clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-4 

Date Ethyl-
Sampled Beniene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 

NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 

7/16/1992 <1 .0 <1.0 

4/26/1993 ND ND 
612911994 < 1.0 <1.0 

10/31/1994 <0.6 <l.O 

10/11/1996 <1.0 <1.0 

2121/1997 <1.0 < 1.0 
5121/1997 <1.0 <1.0 

8/28/1997 <1.0 < 1.0 

5/19/1998 <1.0 < 1.0 
3/2411999 <0.26 <0.24 

10/11/1999 <0.27 <0.32 
4/2/200 1 <0.29 <0.57 

7/23/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

10/22/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

~ 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organ,c Compounds fµg/11 

Total 1,3,5- 1,2,4-

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 - ---
200 1,000 - -
<1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

ND ND ND ND 

11 28 2.8 10 

<1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

2.2 7.3 1 .5 4.3 

<1.0 <3.0 < 1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <l.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

< 1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0.21 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 

<0.27 <0.43 <0.27 <0.27 

<0.13 <0.63 <0.29 <0.34 

<0.68 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

<0.68 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

Total 

TMB 

480 
96 

<2.0 

ND 
12.8 

<2.0 
5.8 

<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.0 

< 1.4 

< 0 .54 
<0.63 

<1.86 
<1.86 

1JlJi - Conceniration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 
140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwoter Quality Preventive Action Limit 

NA = Constituent No1 Analyzed 
FP = Free Product 

µg/l = Micrograms per liter 
' = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996 

• = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

Me thyl-tert Soluble 

buiyi ether Lead 

60 15 
12 1.6 

3.0 <4.0 

ND <ij.O 

<1.0 <3.0 

<1.0 <2.0 

< 10 NA 
< 10 NA 

<10 NA 
<10 NA 
<10 NA 

<0.22 NA 

<0.32 NA 
<0.20 NA 
<0.43 NA 
<0.43 NA 

l:\clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-5 

Date Ethyl-

Sampled Benzene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 

NR 140 PAL 0 .5 140 

7/16/1992 ~ 2.2.QJJ. 

4/26/1993 UM 630 

6/29/1994 J.§.QJl LJJlJl 
10/31/1994 ~ L.B.QQ 

10/11/1996 M11Jl ~ 
2/21/1997 ~ L.fiJl 
5/21/1997 ~ L6.6Jl 
8/28/1997 ~ L§.2.g_ 

2/18/1998 £.iQJl 2..1.JJQ 

5/19/1998 J.6.QJ1. LJ.Q.D_ 

7123/1998 12Jl 430 

11/24/1998 UQf1. L.!Wl. 
3/24/1999 UQJI. L.MH)_ 

7/20/1999 LlM LJ2QQ 

10/11/1999 UQf1. M!lll 
2/28/2000 UM lAJll}_ 

5/24/2000 @.(}_ w 
10/5/2000 L1.JlJ)_ LJQJl. 
4/2/2001 filQ LJJlJl 

7/23/2001 ~ M!lll 
10/22/2001 lll..D. ~ 
3/20/2003 .i.M UM 

N.ru.l.; 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/11 

Total 1,3,5· 1,2,4-

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 - ·-
200 1.000 ··• ... 

UJlQ ~ 1,300 2.100 

UM 3,700 340 410 

UQQ 6,800 200 730 

J...§.QQ 8,100 300 1,000 

Ll1Jl 8,040 368 1,320 

644 6,290 268 964 

465 5,760 305 1. 160 

839 6,520 433 1,600 

500 7,600 550 1,700 

L11JHl 7,100 400 1,300 

59 820 81 290 

210 2,970 240 800 

430 5,040 310 1,100 

210 3,510 210 700 

410 4,960 240 960 

320 4,700 250 890 

130 2,600 160 550 

180 4,340 280 890 

120 4,050 230 880 

140 4.100 310 1,000 

200 6,200 370 1,500 

81 3,886 350 1,300 

Total 

TMB 

480 

96 

J...§.QQ 

15.D. 
m 

Ll.!2Q 

L.6.611. 
L.2..32. 
LJfiR 
2.Jl.3.1 
2...2..5Jl 
L2.U.Jl. 
371 

~ 

LJ.lJJ. 
fUJJ. 

LJJlJl 
~ 
ZlJl 

LllJJ. 
J....l1.Q 

UJ_g_ 

LJUQ 
U5Q 

ZJlfJ. = Concentration in excess of Chap1er NA 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NA 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit 

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed 

FP = Free Product 

µg/1 = Micrograms per liter 

~ Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1998 

• = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 lbefore 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc 

Methyl-tart Soluble 

butyl ether Lead 

60 15 

12 1.5 

<1000 4.0 

NO <5.0 

<100 3.4 

l2Jl 4.2 

<10 NA 

< 10 NA 

2JJ.2. NA 

<260 NA 

<500 NA 
<600 NA 

<100 NA 
6.8 NA 

22 NA 
<5.5 NA 

<8.0 NA 

<6.4 NA 

<2.2 NA 

14 NA 
4 NA 

22 NA 

<8.6 NA 
16 10 

l :\clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-6 

Date Ethyl· 

Sampled Benzene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 

NR 140 PAL 0.6 140 

7/16/1992 ~ 300 

4/26/1 993 ~ 90 

6/29/1 994 H.Jli2Q ~ 
10/3111 994 1Jl,JlJlll LJJJJJ. 
10/11/1996 1..2.QQQ ~ 
2/21/1997 l...6.Sl1. 474 
5/21 /1 997 ~ 140 
8/28/1997 ~ 398 
2/18/1998 J..J.JJJJ. 54 

5/19/1 998 JJIJJ. 29 

7/23/1998 ~ 81 

11/24/ 1998 2..JM. 58 

3/24/1999 ~ 62 

7/20/1 999 ~ 130 

10/11/ 1999 J.§JJ.Q 190 
2/28/2000 ~ 140 

5/24/2000 ~ 110 

10/6/2000 11Jl. 49 

4/2/2001 1JQ 68 

7/23/2001 S-2 240 
10/22/2001 §.§.Q 180 

3/20/2003 llQ 80 

N~ 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/11 

Total 1,3.5· 1,2.4· 

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 ... ·-
200 1,000 ·-· ·-
250 1,580 <250 <250 

180 370 NO NO 

310 '4,400 300 1,200 

320 4,610 380 1,400 

277 8,500 1,000 3,410 

60.8 1,320 265 822 

127 431 141 365 

62.9 942 63 1,140 

<10 <30 24 23 

13 1, 100 210 490 

<10 92 64 280 

<5.2 11 <14 28 

19 24 <14 <22 

8.0 141 80 58 

13 54 <5.4 38 

6.0 5,4 <2.7 19 

27 <48 <27 <43 

2 .2 16.8 0.4 19 

38 225 2.1 11 

4 .6 281 < 1.9 400 

11 39.3 <4.7 130 

10 4.0 <0.52 4.4 

Total 

TMB 

480 

96 

<500 

NO 

L.2JlJl 
~ 

LJ.lJl 
LJl6.Z 
~ 

L.2JJ.J. 
47 

~ 
344 
28 

0 

138 
38 

19 

<70 

19.4 

13.1 

400 
130 
4.4 

l1lQ • Concentration In excess of Chapter NA 140 Groundwater Ouelity Enforcement Standards 

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NA 140 Groundwater Ouatotv Preventive Action Limit 

NA • Constituent Not Analyted 

FP = Free Product 

µg/1 = Micrograms per liter 

• Groundwater recovery system s1arted on October 21 , 1996 

• Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 {before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services. Inc. 

Methyl-tort Soluble 

butyl ether Lead 

60 15 

12 1.6 

<250 <4.0 

ND < 5 .0 

~ <3.0 

1fil)_ <2.0 

< 10 NA 

27 NA 

34 NA 

< 126 NA 

<50 NA 

<60 NA 

<1 00 NA 

30 NA 

15 NA 

2.1 · NA 

6.8 NA 

6 .9 NA 

< 11 NA 

0 .7 NA 

<0.2 NA 

< 0.86 NA 

<2.1 NA 

1.1 6.7 

1:\clark\Cl0562\groundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW 7 

Date Ethyl-
Sampled Benzene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 

NR 140 PAL 0 .5 140 

4/26/1993 ND ND 

6/29/1994 16. <1.0 

10/31/1994 <0.6 <1.0 

10/11/1996 u <1.0 
2/21/1997 11. <1.0 

5121/1997 2..1. <1.0 

8/28/1997 2.:1. <1.0 
2/1 B/1998 <1.0 <1.0 

5/19/1998 J..1 <1.0 

7/23/1998 <1.0 <1.0 

11124/1998 <0.26 <0.24 

3/24/1999 <0.26 <0.24 

7/20/1999 <0.26 <0.24 
10/11/1999 <0.27 <0.32 

2/28/2000 <0.27 <0.32 

5/24/2000 <0.26 <0.24 
10/5/2000 <0.35 <0.37 

4/212001 <0.29 <0.57 

7/23/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

10/22/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

N_ote; 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/11 

Total 1,3,5- 1,2,4· 

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 ··- --
200 1,000 - ·-
ND ND ND NO 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 < 1 0 

<1.0 ·<1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1 .0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 < 1.0 
< 1.0 <3.0 <1.0 < 1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1 .0 <1.0 
<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <10 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0.21 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 

0.2 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 

<0.21 < 0.97 <0.54 <0.88 
<0.27 <0.43 <0.27 <0.22 
<0.27 <0.43 <0.27 <0.22 

0.2 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 
<0.38 <0.76 <0.37 <0.37 

<0.13 <0.63 <0.29 <0.34 
<0.68 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

<0.68 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

Total 

TMB 

480 

96 

NO 

<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.0 

<2.0 

< 1.4 

<1.4 
< 1.4 
<0.49 
<0.49 

< 1.4 

<0.74 

<0.63 
< 1.86 

<1.86 

lJ1J}_ • Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 

140 • Concentration In excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit 

NA • Constituent Not Analyzed 

FP s Free Product 

µgn ., Microgram~ per liter 

' = Groundwater recovery system sta1ted on October 21 , 1996 
• • Remediation system shutdown Sprang 2000 !before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

Methyl-tart Soluble 

butyl ether Lead 

60 15 

12 1.5 

ND <5.0 

~ <3.0 

UQ <2.0 

50. 5 NA 
11 .4 NA 

11.2 NA 
29.6 NA 

<50 NA 
<10 NA 
15 NA 

11 NA 

14 NA 

4 .7 NA 

5.4 NA 
3 .8 NA 

4.4 NA 
4.1 NA 

1.2 NA 
2.7 NA 

1.3 NA 

l·\clark\CL0562\91oundwater\gwana.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-8 

Date Ethyl-
Sampled Benzene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 
NA 140 PAL 0 .5 140 

7/18/ 1995 2.26.Q ~ 
8130/1995 L11iQ LJilQ 
10/11/1996 2...W2. ~ 
2/21/1997 ffi URil 
5/21/1997 ll1. UH. 
8/28/1997 1Il. :LJJlQ 
2/ 18/1998 l.2. 200 

5/19/1998 <25 LJ1lD. 
7123/1998 <50 2..JlDJl 
11/2411998 u LZJHJ. 
3/24/ 1999 <6.5 l&JJJl 
712011999 <13 LRJJJJ. 

10111 /1999 <6.8 2J.QQ 
2/28/2000 <0.27 68 

5124/2000 < 1.3 470 

10/5/2000 <8.8 LJ1M. 
4/212001 <7.2 LRJJJJ. 

7/23/2001 <22 UM 
10/22/2001 < 11 L1M. 
4/14/2003 <6.0 ~ 

N.11.11.;_ 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/1) 

Total l ,3,5- 1, 2,4· 

Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 - -
200 1,000 .. -
~ ~ 349 1,650 

JD.fl. 5,780 199 840 

1§2J}Jl 1LRM. 681 2.470 

1L1Q 8,110 211 916 

1.6H. 8,200 563 1,500 
676 6,480 632 2,550 

79 4,8 00 420 1,500 

280 8,700 330 980 

L2M 11.JlDQ 460 1,600 

390 5,600 270 1,200 

930 5,800 260 1,200 

490 8,700 520 2,100 

470 8,900 330 1,900 

2 147 6 70 
13 2,260 110 390 

750 1JUJlfJ. 450 2,000 

49 9,200 750 3,300 

270 1..1..§Jlil 890 4,000 

110 7,900 350 2,000 
32 2,955 88 1,400 

Total 
TMB 

480 
96 

UH 
~ 

J...1fil 
L.1.2.1 
~ 

LJ.112. 
1..S.2D. 
LJ1J1. 
2.J1§J}_ 

l&ZJ2 
LJ@ 

2..§.211. 

~ 
76 

fiJlQ 

~ 

~ 

U1lil 
UH. 
~ 

ZJ1Jl. = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 

1.uJ = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limil 

NA = Constituent Not Analvzed 

FP - Free Product 
µg/1 - Micrograms par liter 

' ~ Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1 !196 
• = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

Methyl-tart Soluble 

butyl ether Lead 

60 15 
12 1 .5 

<250 4 

<50 NA 
<10 < 1.5 

<10 NA 
1.2,.J}_ NA 
<125 NA 
<50 NA 

<250 NA 
<500 NA 
<6.5 NA 
<5.5 NA 
<1 1 NA 
<8.0 NA 
<0.32 NA 
<1.1 NA 
<9.0 NA 
<5.0 NA 
<22 NA 
<11 NA 
16 <0.09 

l:\clark\CL05 62\groundwater\gwa na.xls 



4/25/2003 

MW-9 

Date Ethyl-
Sampled Benzene benzene 

NR 140 ES 5 700 

NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 

10/11/1996 < 1.0 <1.0 
2/21/1997 <1.0 < 1.0 

5/21/1997 <1.0 <1.0 

8/28/1997 < 1.0 <1.0 
5/19/1998 <1.0 <1.0 

3/24/1999 <0.26 <0.24 
10/11/1999 <0.27 <0.32 

4/2/2001 <0.29 <0.57 

7/23/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

10/22/2001 <0.45 <0.82 

N.o.1.a.; 

Table 4 
Groundwater Quality Results 

Clark Retail Enterprises 
Station #0562 

M ilwaukee. Wisconsin 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/ll 

Total 1,3,5- 1,2,4-
Toluene Xylene TMB TMB 

1,000 10,000 -- --
200 1,000 -- ..• 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0.97 <0.97 <0.54 <0.86 
<0.43 <0.43 <0.27 <0.27 

<0.63 <0.63 <0.29 <0.34 

<2.47 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 
<2.47 <2.47 <0.94 <0.92 

Total 
TMB 

480 
96 

<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 

< 1.4 
<0.54 

<0.63 
<1.86 

<1.86 

lfJ.Q = Concentration in excess· of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards 
140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action limit 

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed 
FP = Free Product 

µg/1 = Micrograms per liter 

' = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21. 1996 
• = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/24/2000 sampling) 

Methyl-tert Soluble 
butyl ether Lead 

60 15 
12 1.5 

<10 < 1.5 

<10 NA 

<10 NA 

<10 NA 
<10 NA 

<0.22 NA 
<0.32 NA 

<0.20 NA 
< 0.43 NA 

<0.43 NA 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. I :\clark\C L0562\groundwater\g wana .xis 
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APPENDIXC 

TSSA Repo1i of General Engineering Company 

Sile: 4751 N . Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee Parcel#: 23-l-0012-100 FIO #: 241574850 BRRTS II: 03-41589530 



General Engineering 
Company 
P.O. Box 340 
916 Silver Lake Drive 
Portage, WI 53901 

April 6, 2022 

Stefanie Nelson 
Stefanie.Nelson@wi.gov 

Engineers • Consultants • Inspectors 

RE: Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment 
Santa Monica Clark 

608-742-2169 (Office) 
608-742-2592 (Fax) 

gec@qeneralenqmeering.net 
www.generaleng1neering.net 

4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee (Milwaukee County), Wisconsin 

Dear Stefanie, 

Attached with this letter is the Tank System Service and Closure Assessment Form Part B 
(Attachment A), and corresponding documents, for the removal of two gasoline underground 
storage tanks (USTs), dispensers and associated product piping from the Clark Gasoline 
Station, located at 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin. More specifically, the site is located within the northeast ¼ of the northeast ¼ 
Section 5, Township 7 North, Range 22 East. 

The property is located west of North Santa Monica Boulevard in the northern portion of the City 
of Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The Subject Site Is occupied by a main convenience store structure 
located on the southwest side of the property. A small shed is located just north of the 
convenience store. A canopy covering four dispensers was located east of the main structure. 
The two 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tanks, were located on the north of the canopy. A 
Regional Site Location Map and Site Plan Map are included in Attachment 8. 

On March 21 , 2022 through March 23, 2022, the two unleaded gasoline USTs, product lines 
and dispensers were removed under the direction of Walt's Petroleum Service, Inc. The USTs 
were single wall coated steel. The product piping was single wall fiberglass. Tank System 
Service Closure Assessment Form Part B are included in Appendix A. A Regional Site Location 
Map, Site Plan and Soil Sample Location Map are included in Appendix B. 

Cleaner Remover: 

Advanced Tank Services, Inc. 
1521 Westgate Road 
Eau Claire, WI 53703 

Tank Site Assessors: 

Lynn Bradley (401232) 
General Engineering Company 
916 Silver Lake Drive 
Portage, WI 53901 

GEC Consulbng Eng,neenng • Structural Engineering • Bufldlng Design • Environmental Services 
Grant Procurement & Administration• Land Surveying • Zoning Administration • Building Inspection • GIS Services GEC 



Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment 
Santa Monica Clark 
4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI 

Tank Removal/Closure: 

On March 21 , 2022, General Engineering Company (GEC) was on-site observe the removal of 
the two 12,000-gallon USTs. Subsequent to the removal of the USTs, a large amount of pea 
gravel was present on the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation making it difficult to collect 
samples. Two samples were collected from the northeast and northwest sidewalls. It was 
determined it would be beneficial to collect the remainder of the samples once the area of the 
USTs was excavated longer and deeper to make room for the upgraded UST. Therefore, GEC 
returned to the site to collect the reminder of the UST samples on March 23, 2022, subsequent 
to the excavation and disposal of approximately 726 tons of petroleum affected pea gravel and 
soil. The petroleum affected soil was transported to Waste Management's Orchard Ridge 
Landfill located in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. This assisted with the remediation of the more 
highly impacted soils. GEC was not on-site during the removal of the petroleum affected soils. 

As part of the TSSA, on March 21 , 2022, GEC collected two soil samples (northeast and 
northwest sidewalls, then on March 23, 2022 the remaining 9 soil samples were collected for a 
total of 11 soil samples. Seven (7) soil samples (SS-1 though SS-7) were collected from the 
side walls of the tank excavation at a depth of approximately 8 feet below the ground surface 
(bgs), and four (4) soil samples (SS-8 through SS-11) were collected from beneath the 
dispensers and product piping at a depth of approximately 3 feet bgs. Due to the depth of pea 
gravel encountered on the southwest wall of the excavation and beneath the northwestern 
dispenser, soil samples were not collected In those locations. Groundwater was encountered in 
the UST excavation at a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs. No obvious staining or product 
was observed on the groundwater. Since groundwater was encountered during the excavation, 
no soil samples were collected, nor required as part of the TSSA guidance, from the bottom of 
the tank pit. 

Soil samples were submitted to Synergy Laboratories in Appleton, Wisconsin, a State Certified 
Laboratory, for the presence of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOC) and 
naphthalene. Analytical results from the soil samples reported both PVOC's and/or naphthalene 
concentrations above the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 groundwater pathway 
residual contaminant levels (RCLs) in the following: 

SS-1 - North-northeast wall with benzene at a concentration of 56 ug/kg, which exceeds the NR 
720 soil to groundwater RCL of 5. 1 ug/kg. Other petroleum compounds were detected, but 
none exceeding the NR 720 RCLs. 

SS-4 - East-southeast wall reported benzene concentration of 40J, which exceeds the NR 720 
soil to groundwater RCL of 5.1 ug/kg. The "J" indicates that the analyte was detected above the 
laboratory limit of detection but below the limit of quantitation. Other petroleum compounds were 
detected, but none exceeding the NR 720 RCLs. 

SS-11 - Northeast Dispenser reported benzene concentration of 299 ug/kg and toluene 
concentration of 1,130 ug/kg, which exceeds their NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs of 5.5 
ug/kg and 1,107.2 ug/kg, respectively. Other petroleum compounds were detected, but none 
exceeding the NR 720 RCLs. 

Other low petroleum compounds were reported in SS-6 (West-northwest wall), SS-9 (South 
Product Line T) and SS-10 (Southeast Dispenser) but none of them exceeding their respective 
NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs. None of the remaining samples reported PVOC or 
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Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment 
Santa Monica Clark 
4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI 
naphthalene above the laboratory limit of detection. 

A Site Plan and Soil Sample Location Map, identifying the TSSA soil sample locations are 
included in Appendix 8. Table 1 and Table 2, summarizing the soil sample results, soil 
analytical, and chain of custody forms from the TSSA are included in Attachment D. 
Site photographs are located in Attachment C. 

Soil Type: 

Native soils encountered at the site appeared to be brown sand to brown sandy silt or gray 
sandy silt. Groundwater was observed in the excavation at a depth of approximately twelve ( 12) 
feet bgs. 

Previous Release: 

GEC reviewed the continuing obligation package from the previous leaking underground 
storage tank (LUST) investigation found on the WDNR BRRTS on the Web for the Clark Oil 
Station (BRRTS# 03-41-00450). During the Site Investigation at the site, soil borings and 
monitoring wells were advanced. Soil boring 81 was advanced just northeast of the tank bed 
(Nearest to SS-1/MW-1 collected during the TSSA) and soil boring 8-3/MW-1 was advanced 
northeast of the northeast dispenser, east of the tank bed (nearest to SS-4 collected during the 
TSSA). 

Soil analytical data for the B1/MW-1 (Collected at 7 to 9 feet bgs) reported PVOCs above NR 
720 soil to groundwater RCLs, specifically total xylenes at 4,200 ug/kg. Other detectable levels 
of PVOC compounds were found in 8-1; ethylbenzene (310 ug/kg) and toluene (270 ug/kg). 
When comparing these results to SS-1 collected during the recent TSSA, at a depth of 
approximately 8 feet bgs, relatively low petroleum compounds were detected in both samples. 

Soil analytical from B-3/MW-3, collected at 7 to 9 feet bgs reported detectable levels of PVOC 
compounds, such as ethylbenzene (3.6 ug/kg), toluene (7.1 ug/kg) and total xylenes (7.1 
ug/kg), but none above the NR 720 RCL. When comparing these results to 8-3/MW-3 to the 
TSSA sample SS-4, low petroleum compounds were also detected in the TSSA sample. 

Because it was an active gasoline station, it does not appear soil samples were collected in the 
area of the dispensers, so soil samples could not be compared to SS-11 collected during this 
TSSA. 

Based on Figures, shown in the GIS package, soil samples appeared to have been collected at 
the four corners of the USTs. The data included in the GIS package did not include the soil 
results for S-1 through S-4. 

Based on the map showing the historical soil area of soil contamination encompasses the 
northern half of the property. No soil samples were collected beneath the dispensers during the 
previous LUST activity, so it is difficult to make a determination if petroleum affected soils were 
present at the time of closure. A copy of the WDNR CO Packet is included in Attachment E. 
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Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment 
Santa Monica Clark 
4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI 

Conclusions: 

As part of the TSSA, a total of eleven soil samples were collected from the UST sidewalls, 
beneath the product lines and dispensers. Due to the depth of pea gravel encountered on the 
southwest wall of the excavation and beneath the northwestern dispenser, soil samples were 
not collected in those locations. 

The soil samples collected during the TSSA conducted by GEC at the site reported petroleum 
contamination exceeding the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 RCLs in SS-1 North­
northeast wall with benzene at a concentration of 56 ug/kg; soil sample SS-4 - East-southeast 
wall with benzene concentration of 40J and SS-11 - Northeast Dispenser reported benzene 
concentration of 299 ug/kg and toluene concentration of 1,130 ug/kg. 

Upon reviewing the area of petroleum contamination documented during the previous release 
and the relatively low petroleum contamination in the soil samples collected during the recent 
TSSA, it appears the petroleum contamination may be attributed to the former release. It is 
recommended this report be provided to the WDNR for concurrence. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions, or if additional information is 
needed. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY 

Lynn Bradley 
Environmental Project Manager 

Appendix: 
A - Tank System Service and Closure Assessment Forms Part B 
B- Figures 
C - Photographs 
D - Soil Table, Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation 
E - Previous WDNR LUST information 

c: Walt's Petroleum (Email) 
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE 
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TR-WM-140 (11/19) FOOTl•ly ER~1 

Part B - To be completed by environmental professional - Submit original Part B to the WONR along with a copy of Part A 
I. TANK-SYSTEM SITE .ASSeSSMEHT (TSSA) 
SITE NAME - Note: SITE NAM£ end addreq MUST MATCH wttll Part A Section 1. 

SANTA MONICA CLARK 

SITE ADDRESS (Not PO Box) 

4751 NORTH SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD 
~ CITY O TOWN O VILLAGE 
MILWAUKEE 

STATE ZIP 
WI 53211 

To determine if a TSSA is required, see ATCP 93 and section II part B of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES 
FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

If a TSSA Is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM 
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS 

1. Site Information 

a. Has there been a previously documentei;I release at this site? ~ y O N 

If yes, provide the DATCP # ,---- ------------ or ONR BRRT's # _0_3-4_1_-0_04_ 5_0 _ ____ _ _______ _ 
b. Number of active tanks at facility prior to completion of current services: USTs 2 ASTs ----- ----- ---- ---- - -(NOTE 1· Do not include previously closed systems or system components.) 
c. Excavation/trench dimensions (In feet). (Photos ml!st be provided.) 

EXCAVATION/TRENCH# LENGTH WIDTH DEPTH 

·flljf> ~3< ) I '-I 1 .. 

~ il!i. a. ~ 
-- - -

'" 

-

2 . Visual Excavation/Trench Inspection (Photos must be provided for "Yes'' responses, except item b.) 

Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)? 

a. Stained soils: ~ Yes O No b. Petroleum odor: 181 Yes O No c. Water In excavation/trench: 181 Yes O No 

d. Free product in the excavation/trench: D Yes ~ No e. Sheen or free product on water: 181 Yes O No 
3. Geology/Hydrogeology 

a. Depth to groundwater _1_4 ____ _ ___ feel b. Indicate type of geology2 BROWN SIL TY SAND TO SANDY SILT 
4. Receptor11 

a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? D Yes ~ No If yes, specify: ____________ ___ ____ _ 

b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? 181 Yes O No If yes, specify: MILWAUKEE RIVER IS 1,000-FEET SOUTHWEST 
5. Sampling 

a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND 
ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

b, Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and laboratory analytical reports.) 

c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations. 

J. ~OTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, 8PECIFIC PROBLEIIS OR CONCERNS BELOW 

Analytical results detected PVOCs above the NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs. It appears the petroleum concentrations reported In soil samples collected 
from the TSSA may be attributed to the former release. It fs recommended this report be provided to the WDNR for concurrence. 

Distribution: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor Owner 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, LLC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

LYNN BRADLEY 
GENERAL ENGrNEERING 
916 SIL VER LAKE DR1VE 
PORT AGE. WI 5390 I 

Report Date 30-Mar-22 

Project Name SANT A MONICA CLARK 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5040697A 

Sample ID SI NINE WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/2 I /2022 

Invoice # £40697 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
B~nzcne 

Elhylt>cnzene 

Methyl lcrt-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2.4-Trimelhylbenzcne 

I, 1,5-Trimethylbenzcnc 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

90.0 

0.056 

0.034 "J" 

< 0.025 

0. 112 

0.055 "J" 

0.098 

0. 113 

0.168 

0.072 

% 5021 3124/2022 NJC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95l8021 3129/2022 CJR 

nwkg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO9518021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/802I 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO9518021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO9518021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.03 0.11 GRO95/8021 3129/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Pag~ I of7 



Project Name SANT A MONICA CLARK 
Proiect # 

5040697B Lab Code 
Sample ID S2 N/NW WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/21/2022 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 91.3 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.025 

Ethyl benzene <0.025 

Methyl t~'ft-bl1tyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 

Naphthalene < 0.025 

Toluene < 0.025 

I 2,4-Tnmcthylbcnzene < 0.025 

1.3.5-Trimethylbcnzcnc < 0.025 

m&p-Xylcne <0.05 

o-Xylene < 0.025 

Lab Code 5040697C 
Sample rD S3 E/NE WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result 

General 

General 
Solid~ Percent 85.6 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.025 

Fthylbcnzcnc < 0.025 

Methyl Lcrt-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 

Naphthalene < 0.025 

Toluene <0.025 

1,2.4-Tnmethylbenzcne 0.055 "J" 

1.3.5-Tnmelhylhcnzcnc 0.0257 'J* 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 

o-X}lcnc < 0.025 

Invoice # E40697 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 3/24/2022 NJC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/802 1 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0,03 0.11 GR.O95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.0 13 0.051 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ DU Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 3/24/2022 1'JC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/802 1 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 312912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0,03 0.11 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GRO95/8021 3129/2022 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of7 



Project Name SA NT A MON1CA CLARK 
Proiect # 

5040697D I.ab Code 
Sample ID S4 E/SE WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result 

General 

Genera l 

Solich Percent 84.6 

Oq:ianic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
lkrucnc 0.040 "J" 

Etbylbcnwne < 0.025 

Methyl tcrt-bu tyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 

Naphthalene < 0.025 

Toluene < 0.025 

1,2,4-Trimcthylbenzene 0.036 .,. 

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.D25 

m&p-Xylcn~ < 0.05 

o-Xylene < 0.025 

Lab Code 5040697E 
Sample ID SS W/SWWALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result 

General 
General 

Solid~ PLTcem 91.2 

Organ ic 

PVOC + NaphthaJene 
Oenzene < 0 .025 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 

Methyl ten-buty l ether (MTBE) <0.025 

Naphthalene < 0.025 

Toluene < 0.025 

1,2,4-Trimeihylbcnzene < 0.025 

1,3,5-Tn mcthylbenzcnc < 0 .025 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 

o-Xylcnc < 0.025 

Invoice # E40697 

Unit LOD LOQ DiJ Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 3/24/2022 NJC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GR095/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mgikg 0.013 0 .05 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/k.g 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CIR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 

mgik.g 0.Ql8 0.068 GRO95/802I 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.03 0.11 GRO95/802I 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GRO95/802 1 3129/2022 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 3/24/2022 N JC 

mg/kg 0.012 0 .044 GR095/802 I 3129/2022 CIR 

mlifkg 0.013 0 .05 GRO95/802 1 3/ 29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0 .014 0.053 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0 .06 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0 .0 16 0.06 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.03 0 .1 l GRO95/802 l 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0 .05 1 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 44S037S60 Page 3 of7 



Project Name SANTA MONICA CLARK Invoice# E40697 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5040697F 

Sample ID S6W/NW WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Soltds Perccnl 90.3 % 5021 3/24/2022 NJC 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Oenu:n~ <0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
Lthylbenzcm: <0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

McU1yl tcrt-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GR095/8021 3129/2022 CJR 
Nnphrhalene 0.053 mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CTR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 

l ,2.4-Trimethylbenzenc < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
I ),5-Trimcthylbcnzcne < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 3129/2022 CJR 
m&p-Xylcnc <0.05 mg/kg 0,03 0.11 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.036 "]" mg/kg 0.0 13 0.051 GR095/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

Lab Code 5040697G 
Sample ID S7W/SW WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result Unit LOD LOQ DIJ Method EA't Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Pcrccm 83.1 % 502 1 3/24/2022 NJC 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphtbalene 
Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/802l 3/29/2022 CJR 
Elhylbcnzcnc 0.033 "J" mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
Me1hyl lcrt-butyl elher (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3129/2022 CJR 
Nuph1halC11c 0.070 mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 C.IR 
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzenc <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 312912022 CJR 
1,3.5-Trimcthylbcnzcnc <0,025 mg/kg 0.Dl8 0.068 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
m&p-Xylenc < 0.05 mg/kg 0,03 0.11 GRO95/8021 3/2912022 CJR 
<>-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0 13 0.051 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
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Project Name SANT A MON1CA CLARK 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5040697H 

S8 SW DISP 
Soil 
3/23/2022 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 

Bcn7.cnc 

E Illy I 00 lZl.'OC 

Mc1hyl tcrt-buty l ether (MTBE) 

Naphlholcne 

Toluene 

1,2 .4-Tri,ncthylbenzcnc 

1,3 ,5-Trimelhylbenzcnc 

m&p-Xylcnc 

o-Xylene 

Lab Code 50406971 

Result 

88.3 

< 0.D25 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

0.052 "J" 

< 0.025 

0.041 ·1· 

0.040 "J" 

< 0.05 

0.037 "J" 

Sample ID S9 S PROD LINE T 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result 

General 

General 

Sol 11.l:, Pcrcelll 88.2 

Or~anic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Bcrizt:ne < 0.025 

Ethylbenzcnc < 0.025 

Me1hyl tcr1-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 

Naphlha lcnc < 0.025 

Toluene 0.034 'J" 

1,2,4-Trimethyllx.-'nZene 0.033 "J" 

1,J.5-Tnmc1hylbenzcnc 0.0281 "J" 

m&p-Xylene 0.067 "J'' 

<>-Xylene 0.0316"]" 

Invoice# E40697 

Unit LOO LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 502 1 3/24/2022 NJC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/802 l 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.0 13 0.05 GRO951802 l 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO9518021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mwJ<g 0.014 0.053 GRO95/802l 3/2912022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/802l 3129/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3129/2022 CJR 

mg/kg O.Q18 0.068 GRO95/802 1 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.03 0.11 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mwJ<g 0.013 0.051 GRO95/802l 3/29/2022 CIR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 3/24/2022 NJC 

mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO9S/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/802 l 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO9S/8021 3/29/2022 CIR 

mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GR095/8021 3/29/2022 CIR 

mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/802 1 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0,03 0.ll GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 

mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GR095/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
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Project Name SANT A MONlCA CLARK lnvoice # E40697 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5040697] 

Sample ID SJO SE DISP 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 84.5 % 5021 3/24/2022 NJC 

Organic 

PVOC t- Naphthalene 

13cnzc11c < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/802 1 3/29/2022 CJR 
[Lhylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GR095/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
Methyl 1crt-buty l ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/802I 3/29/202:! CJR 
Naphthalene 0.098 mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO9S/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 
Toluene 0. 128 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95l8021 3129/2022 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimcthylbenzcnc 0.072 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR. 
1,3,5-T nmc1bylbenzene 0.079 mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
m&p-Xylcnc 0.12 mg/kg 0.03 0.11 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.082 mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 cm 

Lab Code 5040697K 

Sample m SI I NE DISP 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/23/2022 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solid.s Percent 71.8 % 5021 3/2412022 NJC 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Bcnrenc 0.299 mg/kg 0.012 0.044 GRO95/802 I 3/29/2022 CJR 
Ethylbcn,cnc 0.282 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 
Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBI:) <0,025 mg/kg 0.013 0.05 GRO95/802I 3/2912022 C.IR 
Naphlhalcnc 0.37 mg/kg 0.014 0.053 GRO95/8021 312912022 CJR 
folucn,· 1.13 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GRO95/802l 3/29/2021 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbeozenc 0.86 mg/kg 0.016 0.06 GR095/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 
1.3,5-Tnmcthylbeozcnc 0.293 mg/kg 0.018 0.068 GRO95/8021 312912022 CJR 
m&p-Xylcnc 2.01 mg/kg 0,03 0.1 1 GRO95/8021 3/29/2022 CJR 
<>-Xylene 0.32 mg/kg 0.013 0.051 GRO95/802I 3/29/2022 CJR 
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Project Name SANT A MONICA CLARK Invoice # E40697 

"J" Flog: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LO D's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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